i

COMMON COUNCIL

Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich., Apr. 10, 1924,

Regular Sess’on.

Meeting called to order by Pres-
ilent Sugden.

Piesent: Ald . Johnson, S'auson,
Graf. Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
Freeman, White, Norr's Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 15.

Minutes of previous meetng ap-
proved.

Communications.
From Mayor.

Mayor George E. Lew!s an-
nounced that Pres dent TTarion L.
Burton requests that a committee
represent.ng the city meet with the
Regents of the University to con-
sider future water -upply for Uni-
vers'ty and other matters, and
Mayor reqguested permission to ap-
point such committee which must
report back to Counc’l before any
action ‘s taken.

Moved by Ald.
Mayor be authorized to
such committee,

Adopted by foliow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S!auson, Graf,
Ha:-rer, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,

Donnellly, that
appoint

Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 15. Nays, none.

From Board of Public Works.
Preliminary Estimates.
To the Board ot Publ:c Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich,
Gentlemen;
I submit the foilowing prelim-
inary estimates of the cost of
Curb and Gutter
Distict No 62 on Bioadway. Us-
ing 18 1nch gutter.
Labor and materal ....$8 740.40
Eng.neering & Contingen-

CIBE v v e i mom s s o 874.04
Estimated Cost $9,614.44
Using 24 inch gutter
Lapor and materiai ...$10,858.90
Engineering & contingen-
cieg ... ... e 1,085 89
Estimated cost ....$11,944.79

District No. 63, Eighth st.

Labor and mater.al ....$2 780 60
Engineeiing & contingen-

GO coowomsumenymsmen 278.06

Estimateq cost ..... $3,058.66

District No. 64, First st from Jef-
ferscn to Madison sts.
Labor ai.d material ....$1,588.00

Engineer.ng & contingen-

APRIL 10, 1924 437
cies ... L., 158.80
Estimated cost ..... $1,746.80

District No 65. Ferdon RAd,
Granger to Brooklyn

Labor and material ..... $562.00
Eng necr ng & contingen-

i e T Y 56.20

Estimated cost ...... $618.20

District No. 66, Second st ,
Liberty to Mosley sts.

Labor and mateiial ....$4 768 00

Engineering & crntingen-
CIeS i s siig s e 476.80
Est mated cost ..... $5.244 80

D'strict No. 67, Sprine st

Labor and material.... §7 235 00
Eng_ineering & contingen-
CleS . e 723 50
Estimated cost ....$7,958.50

Distriet No. 68, East
Ave.

Un.ve. sity

Labor and material ..,.$2,200 00
Engineer'ng & contingen-

CleS .. 220.00

Fstimoted cost ... .. $2 420.00

D etrint No 69, Linden st. from

S Univ. to Geddes ave
Labcr and mate:al . .... $
Engineering & contingen-
cles ...,

928 00

92 80

Est mated cost ....$1.020 80
Distriet No 70, Brooklyn ave.,
Packard to Ferdon RA.
Labor and material ...$4 016.00
Enz'ne2 ing & contingen-
CIES  cwsmimimurwsmes 401.60

Estimated cost ....$4,417.60
And for the cost of
Sanitary Sewa
Scottswood, Wallingford,
side and Copley aves,
Lahor and mater.al ...$10,839 25
Engineering and contin-
gencies

Wood-

1,083.92

.............

Estimated cost ....$11.923 17
Storm Sewer
H.scock st. from Gott to Miner st.
Labor and material ....$ 955.00
<ngineering & contingen-

C 8BS i e 95.50

Estimated cost ..... $1,050.50
Second, st. from Jefferson st
Nly 375 feet.

Labor and material ....$ 917.75
Engineering & contingen-

cies ... ... e 91.77
Estimated cost ..... $1.009.52




The plans and specifications a-e
on file in my office.

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH,
C 'ty Engineer

Moved by Mr Rehberg, that
plans, specifications and esti-
mates ne approved and referred
to Council with recommendation
that the curb and gutter on Broad-
way have a 24 inch gutter.

Adopted sy following
Yeas, Messrs, Reule,
Cole, Scott, Pres. Rentschler. 5
Nays, none.

City Engineer presented pre-
lim nary estimate, p'ans and
specifications for storm sewer on
South University ave. from wash-
tenaw ave. to Linden st. and on
Elm st and Wa'nut st from
South University ave. to Geddes
ave Estimated cost $9,252.90,
and reported that the sewer com-
mittee of Common Council had
recommended that storm sewer be
bu'lt on South University ave.,
Elm and Linden sts. but upon in-
vestigation he found that the
sewer wculd be more useful on
Walnut st instead of Linden st
and therefore made plans, speci-
tications and estimate accordingly.

Moved by Muv Cole that the
recommendation of C'ty Engineer
for placing storm sewer on Wal-
nut st instead of Linden st. be ap-
proved and that plans. specifica-
tions and estimate be apprcved
and referred to council.

vote:

Adopted Ly fo'lowing vote:
Yeas Messrs, Reu'e Rehberg,
Cole. Scott, Pres Rentschler, b

Nays none.

To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor. Mich.

Gentlemen:

I subm't the frllowing prelim-
inary estimate of the cost of con-
struction of the 8. Main st pave-
ment Dist. 56 from Packard st to
the (ity Limits. Plans and speci-
ficntinne are on file in my office.

1 1-2 mch-1 1-2 inch sheet as-
phalt on 6 inch plain conc base
from Packaid st. to Davis and cn

& inch veinforced concrete base
from Davis to Citv Limits. La‘qor
~nd material $75 744 45: Engin-

eering and cont'ngenc’es $7.677.44.

Tetimated cost, $83.351.89.

Brick on 6 inch p’ain conc. hase
_from Packa~d to Davis and on 6
inch reinforced ecrne Dbase from
Dav’s to Citv Limits. TLabor and
materal $94.718 45 Engineering
& C(ontingencies. $9.471 84: Esti-
mated cost. $104,190 29.

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL

Rehbers,

10, 1924

8 inch
ment.

reinforced conc. pave-
Labor and material $67.-
8§32.00: Engineering and contin-
gencies, $6.783 20; Estimated cost,
$74,615.20.

7 inch reinforced conc
ment. Labor and material
745 20: Engineering
gencies $6,374.52;
$70.119.72.

8 inch vibrol'th'c

Labo- and material
Engineering and
$6,783.20; Estimated
615 20.
7 inch
Labor and
Engineering
$6.284.6C:
130 60

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H SANDENBURGH,
City Engineer.
Moved by Mr Scott, that the
plans, specifications ang estimates
be approved and referred to

council,
Adopted
Yeac Messrs,
Cole, Scott,
Nays, none
(Council action)

Pavement and curb and gutter
matters referred to Street Comm’t-
tee, and Sewer matters to Sewer
comm ttee.

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
ask council to authorize testing of
gravel pit at an expense not ex-
ceed ng $1,5600 00.

(Counci! act'on.)

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
matter be referred to City Attor-
ney for legal report, to City Engi-
neer for de'ailed report of cost and
to Finance Comm 'ttee for report
on financing proposit'on, si'd re-
ports to be presenied to council at
an adjourned meeting 1o be held
n>xt Monday at 7:30 o'clock p m

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S'auson, Graf,
Ha-rer, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,

pave-
$63,-
and cont'n-
Estimated cost.

pavement
$67,832,®0;
cont ngencies,
cost, $74,-

vibrolithic

material,
and

Estimated

pavement.
$62.846.00;
contingenc:es,
cost, $69,-

by follcw.ng  vote:
Reule Rehberg,

Pres. Rentschler, 5.

Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White. Norr's, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 15. Nays, none.

Exit Ald. Henderson.

(From Board.)

Sealed bids were received by
Board of Public Works February
20, 1924, on street sweepers as fol-
lows:

Baker Equipment
Mich, for

Co, Detroit,
Butler Vacuum Street



i,

= s

=

it
0
i,

TE ==

‘.
he
168
(]

1e;

gl

by
oy
ol

ot
ul

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

Sweeper, $9,860.00 f. o. b. net, Cleve-
land.

Fo:m'te-Ch'lds Corporation, Uti-
ca, N. Y, $6.25000 f. o. b. Ann Ar-
bor net.

Elgin Street Sweeper Co., Elgin,
I11., $6,850 00 f. o. b. Ann Arbor, 7
per cent d'sc. 30 days, 5 per cent
d'sc. 90 days. Allowance of $500.00
for old sweeper

Austin Manufacturing Co., Chi-
cago, Ill., $7,000.00 f. o. b. Ann Ar-
bor, 2 per cent disc. for 10 days.

Moved by Mr Coie, that all bids
for street sweepeyr, which were re-
ceived Feb 20, 1924, be rejected.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that action
of the Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Al Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haarer, Luc:-s, Markey, Donnel'y,
Spathelf, Moore. Freeman, White,
Norris Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

(F.om Board)

A report from (he special com-
m'ttee appo nted to investigate
strect sweepers, was presented to
council.

Cleveland, Oh‘o, March 26, 1924.
Board of Public Works,

Cty of Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen: In accordance with
yvour request we wish to make the
.ollowing proposal covering the sale
of one Model SM Butler Vacuum
Street Sweeper te the City of Ann
Arbor.

1. Upon receipt of your non-
cancellab’e order for (1) SM Model
Butler Vacuum Street Sweseper,
price $9 86000, f. o. b Cleveland,
Ohio. Terms: 50 per cent cash on
delivery, balance ‘n 30 days We will
ship one Model SM Butier Vacuum
Street Sweeper and send an oper-
ator to the City. of Ann Arbor,
Michigan, for a period of two weeks
for instruction purposes.

2. 1If th's sweeper does not ful-
fill the claiius set forth by us ~v'th-
in the two weeks’ period, we will
take the sweeper off your hand

3. In consideration of the fact
that the City of Ann Arbor is the
seat of the Uriiversity of Michigan,
which has a ’'arge engineer'ng col-
lege, we are w'lling to allow a dis-
count of 10 per cent, $986.00, pro-
vided you will permit us, The But-
ler Manufacturing Company, to
m-ke use of th's sweeper for dem-
onstration purposes before students
at such times as shall not interfere

1924 439

with your work, as th's is a valu-
able consideration to us from an
advertis'ng standpoint.

4. We further agree to make
vyou an allowance of $493 00 for one
Elgin Motor German Brush Sweep-
er, this making a total allowance of
($1,479.00) fourteen hundred and
seventy-n‘ne dollars, leaving a net
balance of $8,381.00.

5 We guarantee the Butler
Vacuum Street Sweeper to be dust-
less in operation and to fulfill all
claims set forth ror it by us. We
guarantee par.s and workmanship
free of defects for n'nety (90) days.

Hoping to be favored with your
order, we remain,

Yours very truly,

The Butler Manu’acturing Com-
pany, A. W. Conley, V.ce Pres. &
General Mgr.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that com-
mun:.cation from Butler Mfg Co. be
referred to council w'th recommen-
da ion th-t proposition be accept-
ed.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that
recommendat'on of the Board to
accept proposal of The Butler Man-
ufacturing Company be concu:red
in.

Adopted by following vole  Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

From Pol:es» Commission.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Ap. 10, 1924.

To the Honorabie the Common
Council

Gentlemen—Your Boxrd of Police
Comm scioners recommends the ap-
pointment of Mr Louis Fohey as
night sergeant, at a sa’ary of
$158.32 per month.

We also ask your confirmation
of appointment of Albert Heusel as
patrolman to fill vacancy.

C. R. SNYDER,
- Police Commissioner.

Moved by Ald. No:ris that ap-
pointments be confirmed.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson S’auson, Graf,
Hzaarer, Lucas, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.

Petitions.

Of Zion Lutheran Church, re-

quest'rg refund on taxes paid, re-




‘r"""— iy

440 COMMON COUNCIL—ATRIL 10, 1924

c>ved :nd referred to Finance
Cemmittee and Clity Assessor.

Of Paul D. Ryan. requesting that
he be cons dered when in need of
(ngin-er’ng services in electrical
or mechan cal matters on consulta-
tion, design or construction, re-
ceived ana referred to ord nance
committeoe,

Oof B L Stodcard, et. al, for
storm sewer on Geades ave. to bhe
cxtended east to corner of Geddes-
ave. anl Oswego-st, received and
referred to Sewer Committee.

Of George Butker, et. al, for
‘ateral sewer on Hutchins-ave. from
Pau! ne Blvd. south to end of
street: on Franklin Blvd from
Hutchins-ave. south to end of street
and on Snyder-s¢. irom Franklin
B.vd east to end of st:eet, recelved
and referred to Sewer Committee.

Of Lesl'e A. Wikel, et. al., for
s'dewalk on eas‘ side of East Uni-
vers'ty-ave. between S. University-
ave and Hill-st, received and re-
ferred to S‘dewalk Committee and
Strest Committee.

Of Edgar N Durfee for sidewalk
on ¢fouth sde of Day-st. from
Wayne-st. to Cambr dge road and
on south side of Cambridge road
from Day-st. to present s 'dewalk,
and for crosswalks at junction of
Day-st. and Cambridge road, cross-

ing both streets, ‘received and re--

rerred to Sidewa k and Street Com-
m ttees.

Of H. W. Douglas, et. al., to lay
dust on Cambridge road, received
and referred to C'ty Engineer.

Claim.

Of Fied Rebman for alleged_dam-
ages to automob’le on S. Main-st.,
amount $23.30, received and refer-
red to Cty Attorney.

Committee Reports.
Finance Report.

Cont ngent Fund .
(G o E Lews, salary Lo d 41.()2
I. G. Reynolds, salary .. 208.33
Ross Granger, salary .... 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary 208.33
A. J. Paul, salary ...... 208.33
Gio Sandenburgh, salavy 300.00
H R. Scov'll, salary .... 200.060
Roscoe (). Bon'steel, sal-

QLY womnawms @f@EeHswswvn 136.66
¢ . Har‘man, salary .. 160.00
John A. Wessinger, saiary 15°%.00
F. C. Perry, salary .... 15v 00
Geo. Irvine, salary ...... 159.00
Julivs Lohrke, salary ... 125.60

Marecia M. M nnls, salary. 115.00
Jess e Crrppen, saary ... 115.00

Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 115.00
Henri tta Disderide, salary 105.00
John Webher, zalary...... 100.00
Florence Hall.n, salary.. 83 33
Ned R. Ssm'th, salary .... 75.00

I'rank Marz, calary 1-2 mo 74.64
O. J. Warner, salary 1-2

TOO e 5505 0 0505 8 6m o e oo 50.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary 50.00 -
Dorothy Wright, salary .. 24.00

Cont ngent Fund total

salares ............. $3,183.61

| Fire Fund ‘
Chas. Andrews, salary ..§ 95.16
H:nry McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary .. 81.48
Jacob Gw'nner, salary .. 77.65
Frank Markey, salary .. 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary .. 74 64
Emil Damman, salary ... 74.64
Mat. Hein nger, salary .. 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary .... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ..... 74 G4
B:nj. Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary .. 74 6.1
Arthur Clark, salary ... 74 64
Clyde Carpenter, salary . 74.64
John Com skey, silary .. 74.64
Chas. Smith, salary ..... 67.96
Wal‘er Fieldcamp, salary 67.96 °
Percy Whilock, salary .. 67.96
Geo. Schm'dt, salary ... 67 96 .
Edward Zeebh, salary ... 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary .... 42.61
Eugene W lliams, salary 20.74

Fire Fund total salaries

1-2 mo. March ...... $1,5679.96

Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary ...§$ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary...... 79.16
W. J. Aprll, salary .... 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ... 74.64
Marland Howard, salary. . 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ..... 74 64
G-o. Randel, salary .... 74.64
Lou's Fohey, salary .... 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 74.64 .
Carl Arnold, salary ..... - T74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary . ... 67.96
Norman Ballard, salary .. 67.96
Arnold Busch, salary .... 67.96
Norman Cook, salary .... 67.96
Sherman Mortensen, sal- .

ALY & s maw s w6 a0 s s 67.96
Harold Herzog, salary .. 67.96
Albert Huesel, salary .... 67.96

Clyde Orrison, salary .... 67.96

Pol'ce Fund total sal--
arie§ 1-2 'mo. March .$1,31512
.Poor Fund - ;
Jonn Shadford, salary $§ 50.G0
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz, salary .. .. 95.00



l

)
!

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

, Park Fund
E. A Gallup, salary ....$ 208.33
Henr eita Disder.de, sal-

R s e 10.00

Park Fund total sal-

GuEaT R S RS M T $ 218.33

water Works Fund
Harry Willsher, salary ...§ 64.62
Emanuel Sod‘, salary.... 77.55
Fred L'nd>, salary ...... 68 75
Robert Rowe, salary 62.50
Robert Young, salary.... 57.50
Durward Young, salary.. 50.00
"A. E. Hawkes, salary .. 62 50
C1 ff Shetterly, salary.... 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary 57.50
Will am Groves, salary 62.50
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 62.50

Total semi-monthly sal-

B e e e D e $ 703.47
Ceo. S Vandawarker, sal-

AR e a8 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary ...... 192 50
Dr. H.L Em rson, salary .. 50.00
E Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ...... 20.00
John Lindenschm tt, sal-

FHITT. S N RS 20.00
Wrt Cornwell, salary 20.00

Total month!y salaries.$ 562.50

Water Works total sal-

G e S N T s ST $1,265.97

Conting:nt Fund
Mun ¢ pal Garage
Cumings Bro hers, sup-

EIEsr o 2 0 S g e, 3 6:30
Mich. State Industr.es,

suppl es - Tt S 8.75
The Artficial Ice Co ,

supplies TR B .50
The Harr's Tire Co., sup-

BRRES I s Sl e S LR i 44 45
Th>: Mich gamua Oil Ceco,,

Sulpliet et L o 124.73
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

IR e o T T 2.590
E. M Wurster, supples.. 10.28
C. E. Godfrey, freight &

GRNtRSE “mplh o L 4.44
C. F. Hartman, expense . 2.59

Mun:'cipal Garage To-

52 [ R e Tl iy S $ 204.54

Eng neer Dept.
Jim Acqui, services ..... $ 27.60
V. W. McAdam, services. . 87.50
W. I.. Rye, s rvices ..... 87.50
Fred Schm'd, serv ces 78 60

Engincer Dept. total..$ 281.20
Washtenaw Gas Co., c'ty

1924 441

Bl s Yovd, Sl Ay $ 7.16
Detroit Ed'son Co., city °

Al etieyl o i L R RN 54.63
Edward Besch, collecting

EArDasa W ek e 1,350.00
Vars ty Laundry Co., laun-

(ol At s R il s i .43
Fuble¢ Health Nursing

Assoc., services ...... 22.75
Edw'n C. Ganzhorn, M. D.

SIE0ER L P T B e e i 2.00
Bockstanz Brothers Co.

ot o3y ETSF: SHUISE SE RN 11.20
W. 8. Darl:y & Co., re-

0% e R e 5.73
FEugene Dietzgen (Co., sup-

PIES o T e 7.66
The J. C. Goss Co. sup-

DS | 0 b e e 42 40
Calk ns-Fletcher Drug Co.

Shpples:, =si:. F-ame e 1.25
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

Pliesy it .t i 40.91
Jno. C F scher Co., sup-

plies: . & 00 e s el .95
The Goodyear Drug Co.

SUPPLes: - L0 cane o 3.95
The Mayer - Schairer Co.,

suppliss, ete. oo 27.50
Cty of Ann Arbor Muni-

c pal Garage (Eng

B2 0 ) ISR s e R o] 19.75
The Quarry Drug Store,

b2 o) BE s e P e - N 6 00
Gus J. Vogel, supples .. .90
wm. H. L.. Rohde, fuel .. 975
S*aebler & Son, coal .... 75.02
The Artf'cial Ice Co., ice 3.25
The -A+xm Arbor Times

News, printng ...... - 345.25
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons,

prining, efc o vk 7.50
Sd W. Millard, pr'nting,

HEA S SR T M L 300.00
Holland, Ackerman &

Holland, blue print .... 12.34
Rogers Poster S>rvice,

post'ng not'ces . ...... 10.00
Charles Henning, labor-

dump'ng ground B 78 00
J. D. Scott, burial ani-

67 1o I e e O M e M P e e 550
Wm. Clark, bur'al an -

T D e e .50
I. G. Reynolds, express &

PBSATe & u ke i 8.67

Total sunplies ete ....$2,460.95

Cont ngent Fund total

including salaries ....$6,230.30

Fire Fund

Washtenaw Gas Co.] l'ght

25 MO =y o e S $ 16.26

The D troit Ed'son Co.,




e

442 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924
light . ...oasessmenvs 11.20 Schumacher Hardware Co.
Water Works Dept. water 6.97 supplies . ....:i0.0000. 1200
Varsity Laundry Co, laun- J. F. Wuer‘h Co., suppl es 22.60
AT « wemeniBampme s 29.50 Erns: Brothers Electr ¢
Eanner Launder ng  Co., Shop, traffic I'ghts ... 16.41
laundry . ..o 12 00 J. L. Chapman, repairs .. 70
T re & Water Engineer ng P. B. Harding, repairs .. 1.00
SUD e e 400 The Ann Arbor Ra'lroad
American-LakFrance Iire Co., fre'ght & storage. . 2.322
Eng ne Co. Inc. sup- = —_—
plies . ... e 29.67 Total supplies, etc ....§¥ 520 83
The Larkin Mfg. Co. sup- e
.plies . Liiieiieanenae 18.47 Police Fund total in-
M:chigan Ladder Co., sup- ) cluding salaries ...... $1 835.95
plies . ... o 5.00 Poor Fund
Ann Arbor Auto Ton Co. H:rr.ick & Bohnet, sup-
supplies . ........- 3.00 plles . ..... ... 0 ... $ 5.72
Eb:rbach & Son Cu. sup- _ Fruehauf & Flory, sup-
ples . ... e 1.45 plies . ..., .. ... ... 14.92
Kyer - Wh tker Ce., sup- .. Jas. B, Sumner, supples. 14.57
PHER . ..uspimamswemen 15.55 A, M. Spathelf, supplies. . 2.92
Luick Bros. & Co, subp- Waters CGrocery, supplies. 24.27
PHESE . aosmsaimamsmen 95 Staebler & Son, coke .... 12 75
The M.ch.igamua O Co., Ann Arbor Tax' & Trans.
SUpplies . .....iieense o 43.00 Co., ambulance ...... ©6.00
cchumacher Hardware Co. Checker Taxi Co., taxi .. =~ 3.00
supplies . ... 493 Athens Press, supplies ... 13.25
Weinmann - Ge sendorfer —
Co., supples .......... 40

The Artif cial Ice Co.,
COAL . wamer 85 R EAmE W
Auto Repair Shop, repairs
Auto Tr: & Repar Co,
repairs
Wolf & Colvn, repairs...

Total supplies, e ¢

F.re Fund total nclud-
ing salaries ..........

Povce Fund

Mich State Tel. Co. tolls. $

The Western Un on Tele-
eraph Co., telegram
Postal Telegraph Cable Co.
tel=gram
Harp Brothers, motorcycele
The Union Pant & Var-
nisp Co. supples .....
J. B. Andrcs, supplies ...
Ann Arbor Buick Serv.ce
Co., suppl'es and lalor.
Ann Arbor Garage, sup-
plies . ...
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-
plies . ...
Clyde C. Kerr
supplies .
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
supplies .. ... o K
C'ty of Ann Arbor Muni:-
cipal Garag:?. supplies,
ELC. v i e e
The C. A. Sauer Co., sup-
ples . ..o

..........

...........

$2,060.19

5.20
2.04

1.03
262.86

112.50
5.00

6.79
.80
3.50
16 50

1.00

42.28
6.30

Total supnplies, <te ....$ 97.40

Poor Fund total includ-
ing salary ............ $ 147.40
Street ght'ng Fund
The Detroit I'dison Co..

light . .............. $1,937.53
Wm. Gerstner, services .. - 25.00
Gus J. Vogel, supples .. 60
Street L'ghting Fund

total . .......... ....$1,963.12

Water Works Fund
Wm. H. L. Rohde, sup-

plies ........ R, $ 2.40
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies . ... . . . 0 ... .85
Detro't Licad Pipe Works,

supplies . ............ 1,044.30
M:ch. Valve & Foundry

Co, supplies ......... 49.3R
Neptune Me<er Co., sup- .

nliss . ... .. . e 91.88

Staebler O'1 Co., supplies 10.00
James B Clow & Sons,

supplies . ........... 5,086.89
Julius F. Haarer. ins. ... 8.10
Mich. Central Railroad,

freight & :snsnesmcasms 282.45
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.,

freight « wsmsmsmaspsp 292.11
C'{y Treasurer, renewal &

replacement exp. ..... 2,500.00
Water Works Dept.,, ex-

DENSE: & . waswzmsms we s 33.35

Total supples, etec ....$9.401.71



UOMMON COUNCIIL—APRIL 10, 1924 443
L. Gerrick, labor ....... $ 62.40 City of Ann Arbor Muni-
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 62 40 c pal Garage, supplies. .90
L. Furthmueller, labor .. 57.60 -
Wm. Western, labor .... 62.40 Brdge Cul. & C. W.
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60.00 Fund total .......... $ 18.50
_ —_— Recap:tulation
Tota] labor .......... $ 304.80 Contngent . .......... $ 6,130.30
—_— Fire . e 2,060.19
Water Works Fund to- Polic> . .............. 1,835.95
tal ‘ncluding salaries..$10,972.48 Poor . ............... 147.40
Water Rights Fund Cemetery . ...... . 95.00
E. P. Goodrich, services..$ 75.00 Street Lightng ........ 1,963.13
Park Fund Water Works .......... 10,972.48
Ezra Moore, labor ...... $ 81.00 Water Rights ......... 75.00
Fred Sodt, labor ........ 4.50 Park . ............... 407.73
Claude. Wyman, labor .... 29.25 S'reet . .............. 1,042 64
Ern:st Jones, team ..... 44.00 Bridge Cul. & C. W..... 18.50
Total labor .......... $ 158 75 City Funds total ....$24,748.52
The Detro't Edson Co,, Ann Arbor, M'ch., April 10, 1924.
lHght « cocnnsssmiwswas $ 5.25 To the Finance Commi.tee of the
Muehlig & Schmid, sup- Common Council,
plies . ..ocessansawsmzns 1.40 Gentl:men:

Schumacher Hardware Co. I have exam'ned the Iorego ng
EHPPIES & wssceemssmsa 1.25 accounts aganst the City of Ann
Fred Herton, hauling Arbor and I hereby cer:fy that
WOOd. : sswswmsmsmsms e 29.75 they are correct to the best of ray
—  knowledge.

Total supplies, e‘c ....$ 30.65 ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
Park Fund total nclud- City Clerk.
g SAIATeH . uswimsn .$ 407.73 To ‘he Honorable, th~ Common

Street Fund Council,
Phillip Adam, labor ..... $ 11.50 Gentlemen:
Walter Ballard, labor ... 20.50 Your F nance Commi:ttee has re-
L. G. Brd, labor ........ 102.90 viewed the foregoing report. War-
Claude Brewer, labor.... 17.55 rants for salaries were drawn
Wm. Clark, labor ....... 20.00 April 1, 1924. We recommend that
Joe Gloesser, labor ...... 11 50 sam?> be approved and that war-
Fr:d Hanselman, labor .. 95.55 rar}ts be ordered drawn for fore-
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 51.00 going accounts.
Carl Janke, labor ...... 12 43 : ROBERT NORRIS,
Sam. Kalmbach, labor .. 11.50 GEO. L. HAARER,
wWm. Kappler, labor .... 9.50 WM. L. HENDERSON,
Fred Malke, labor ...... 22.05 ~ Fnance Committee.
James Mason, labor .... .94.90 Ald. Norris moved the adoption
Julius Nimps, labor...... 20.25 of report, which was adopted by
Chris, Paul, labor ...... 47.00 following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Chr s. Pfaus, labor ..... 25.00 Slauson, Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Mar-
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 66.50 key. Donnel'y. Spathelf, Moore,
Adam Schlecht, labor. ... 19 00 Freeman, White, Norris, Gram,
Carl Seeger, labor -...... 13.00 -Pres. Sugden 14.  Nays, none.
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 63.70 Ald. Norr's presented bill of
Martin Walsh, labor ...:- 29.00 Mr .O. E. Brunson for $40 00 for
Wm. Wayman, labor .... 21.60 rcnft, approved by Poor Commis-
John Hanselman, team .. 11.56 s oner.
John Herrs*, team ...... 28.45 Moved by Ald. Norris, that bill
John Miller, team ...... 27.5¢6 be allowed and C'ty Clerk instruct-
John Moore, tzam ...... 67.50 ed to draw warrant ‘'n p:yment for
Carl Rehberg, team .... 47.12 same.
A. F. Thompson, team ... 60.00 Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Nelson Turner, team .... 15.12 Ald Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Donnelly,
S‘rcet Fund total ..... $1,042.64 Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, Wahite,

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Works, supples..$ 17.60

Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none.
Exi- Ald. Donnelly.



e M

444 COMMON COUNCIL—ATRIL 10, 1924

Ordinance Committee.

Ald. Johnson presented the fol-
lowing ordinance. ‘
An Ordinance to Amend an Ord:-

nance Ent tlad, *“An  Ord.nanc?

Relative to Licenses.”

Passed July 6, 1891; approved
July 15, 1891; amended FKFeb. 4,
1895: am.nded March 16, 1896;
amended Dec. 19, 1898; amended
June 4, 1900; am nded Nov. 6,
1905; amended June 17, 1907,
amended Jan. 6, 1908; amended
Dec. 17, 1917.

The Common Council of .he
Cty of Ann Arbor Ordain:

Section 1. That S._ctions 10 ind
11 of an ord.nance entitled, *“‘An
Ordinance Relat ve to Lic_ nses,”
passed July 6, 1891; approved July
15, 1891; amended Feb. 4, 18395,
amended March 16, 1896; amended
Dec 19, 1898: am.nded June 4,
1900; amended Nov. 6, 1905;
amend . d June 17, 1907; amended
Jan. 6, 1908; amended Dec. 17,
1917 Le and the same s herehy
amended to read as follows:

S.ct'on 10. Every slegh, and
every cart, truck, wagon, dray,
motor vehicle or o h.r vehcle
wh ch shall be kept, maintained,
used, driven or emnployed for the
transpor‘at’on or conveyance of
any goods, chattels or anythng
whatsoever, from place to place,
within the ci'y of Ann Arbor, for
hire or rzward shall be deemed a
public dray or veh'cle or both
with'n the mean ng and purpose
of th's ord nance. And no person
shall keep, have or maintain for
hire any such publc dray or ve-
hicle wi‘h n the said city without
a l'cense therefor. The mayor is
hereby authorized to grant a license
to any person to keep, maintain,
operate a public dray in and with-
in said city, on such person pay ng
for every dray or vehicle so li-
censed as follows:

For every horse drawn dray or
veh.cle $2.00 per y:ar; for cvery
mo‘or veh'cle or mechanical driv-
en vehicle $3.00 per year; and zlso
on cond t'on that such 1l censee do
execute and deliver to th=2 City of
Ann Arbor for the use of all per-
sons ‘mjured in person or property,
a bond w th sufficient surety, to be
approved by the mayor, in tne
penal sum of $500, conditioned
that such lic:nsee, h's agents Fl,_‘fld
servants, shall at all times ab.de
by the ordinances of the sa'd c'ty,
shall and do well and fa‘thfully

perform _ all and singular all h:s
duties as a common carr er of
persons and nroperty.

Section 11. No person, firm,
corporat on or company shall ex-
hib’t or mainta'n in sa d city any
c’'rcus, menager e, play, game, th=-
atrical exh’'bi ion, roller skatng
rink, bowling alley or bhill ard hall,
or exhib t, natural or art.ficial
cur!osit €s, or exh'b't any show or
¢nter‘ainment of any kind, for
which pay is demanded or rece ved
without a licens: therefor, and for
every license granted for such busi-
ness, object or purpose, there shall
be pa'd by the l.censee a sum of
money here nafter specifed; for
circus which shall include a me-
nagerie the sum of $75.00 per day;
for a circus w'thout a menagerie
the sum of $35.00 per day; for a
menagerie without a circus, th=
sum of $15.00; l.cense for parade
of any c.rcus or menag:r'e or bo'h
the sum of one hundred dollars, to
be issued at d’'scre'ion of mayor;
for-a wh'rllng or merry-go-round,
shooting gallery, or other game of
lik> character, $5.00 for the first
day and $1.00 for each day there-
after; for every hall, opera house
or thea‘er let for the purpose of
g ving theatr'cal and o' her like en-
tertainments, a liccinse fee based
upon the seating capacity of such
hall, opera house or theater as fol- .
lows: If such place have a seat' ng
capac:ty of less than two hundred,
the license fee therzfor shall bhe
the sum of $20 per annum; for a
seat ng capacity of from 200 to
500 a l'cense fee therefor shall be
$25.00 ner annum: for a seat'ng
capac’'ty of 500 to 1500 a license
fee of $40 00 per annum; for a
seat'ng capac'ty over 1500 a li-
cense fze of $50.00 per annum;
for every skating r'nk a Ilicense
fee of $25.00 per annum; for
every place used for purposes of
bowl'ng a license fee at the rat2
of $5.00 per annum for each alley
in such place; for every billiard
hall a l'cense fee of $2.00 for each
b’lliard *able or pool table therein;
prov'ded, however, that ‘t shall be
unlawful between the hours of
eleven p. m. and seven a. m. (T:me
as fixed by Common Counc’l) for
any bowlng alley or b'll'ard hall
to be kent open, operated or used
for bowling or Dbill'ard playing;
and for eva2ry other public entasr-
tainment not heretofore s‘a‘*ed for
wh’ch pay shall be demanded or



ol

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924 145

received, $10.00 for the first day
and $3 00 for every day thereaf-
ter. Prov ded, however, that all ex-
hirits of agr cultur~, educatjonal or
rol'gious associat ons or local ‘he-
atrical and mus‘cal socletits are
excep‘ed from all the provis'ons of
the ord nances.

Sectipn 2. All ordinances or
parts of ordinances incons stent
h rew th shall be repcaled.

Section 3. Ths ord nance shail
take effect and be in force ten
days af‘er legal publ ca ‘on there-
of.

The Chair put the queston,
“ Shall this ord.nance pass?’

Pazred by following vote: Yeas,
Al Johnson, S auson, Graf,
Ha. rer, Lucas, Ma:key, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Ires. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none,

Ald. Johnson pLesented the tol-
lowing ord'nance which Was g,ven,

Sl b L

ey tg}rd rgaﬁing Siph

Arbor for the term of one year,
rrov.ded the other provisions of
this ordinance and other ordi-
nances of gaid c.ty shall be fully
performed.

Sec. 3. Also upon the execution
of a bond to the City of Ann Arbor
in the sum of five thousand ($5,-
000) dollars upon the granting of
the l.cense aforesaid, with one or
mole adequate sureties. cond.tion-
ed that such taxicab will be op-
erated in accordance with the pro-
visions of the laws of the State of
Mich.gan and the charter and or-
dinances of the C:ty of Ann Arbor
and that no greater rate of fare
will be charged to any person hir-
ing such taxicab than the rate of
faie permitted by law and that
any property left by any person in
such tax.cab will be returned to

h'm.upen appiication and that any
-‘Judgment rendered in an £¢ COnrg -

against ;such ‘applicant kri {hz ouf,

of d@ age, or injuryto” “Hh ers
P rﬂpzarty" cauted by h\;a‘negm

AN ORDINARNCE g L\Cﬁﬁse iandhl éggn{' eration of" ”su;;h fa h:
re,%gla,eemamcab cwxfer‘-'s”and taxir "W% .é’Qﬁazm ‘Any 'petson, ﬁm{.‘ﬁl

cah, dniverns, to pv'e‘sc\{'
ug%:‘gn?mhleh théy ‘may, do. byus.pess

on wHhepstrests of the. Cliv of, Annep

Ahpr,sto: B xtHE ra es of @R@ that . —“*’" . the stateslaw, ‘city ¢ fer
ml,%lmbqrcharged ‘or’ hé usqroﬁ suahizg in s

\e}}, Glese ol pmwd'ﬁ;i

@QletiO(ﬂsx “co

rdm_anpes 0K ¢

o‘rfapg? _aho v ig darragéd . y_.~
1 e

in viglation'af ‘the” p rovu;-

s egyjations o g VeEIn, SEQYHVJQ 16 ‘tofﬁféﬁﬂ?r‘ damagles " SUStai ec’l:iL

les, o stos yepéal »all

licenses #ssued’’ by fh‘

a..t,%be ordinantes in. conf @t"ma"_ﬂr,h ;nless, - g;ooner'révdked by

h( [BEE] i ¥
I reWJ%IJOMMON d@UN‘éxL ey
TJ—IE (CITY: oquN’ﬁ ARBOR.

“jcelise *'shall . ‘have beehjr -
t,'be Jicensee: «-shalf! af'fuﬁj' [
o érdaﬁ“
‘Uplafé not exceeding Sianéhos‘”in ,

IN f\ 1 '
Sj‘?-?a 1aNO DELI‘SD"I‘I il,rrh 1’)§5|,1fL ved,

ner ot ’Loﬂpér&ﬂ&h ha] 'k
fOla %?‘q.\,mpt.hm the! lfm 18 }r(f egg

Cltvll.oﬁ,\Am Arbow, " any taxigab

*i fhl ‘1

‘May’ 8t ' éhch | year.: ~When’ 5?

ﬁt-
‘the” tr? lcaib = SQ licensed
‘Qiameter,, whigh »ishall’ b&ar® ‘the

without first Obthihm‘g a' lce“?’,?ﬂncense nutrber of ithe wehitle’ The

th 1efor ;the ma.vb : i
s e e mayoris- )herebi/ du
Lhor‘;piég tg drg.nt @ ligense *for ’Sf‘

purp or esalﬁ to anip: :citizén
the ]ﬁut ta{tes.‘a'@mdent t*f the
City 0 .’ NN AZDOR.L 0f(ﬂthe

e y $o0F 1
?fv = d?ijf bharacter,: Otnﬁ;té quy

b5y ﬂ(}rpoxa n' -
ltﬁolxi i\i% o ‘bs la‘it%gl
W
doing’ eﬁs @@ﬁord&
the 1aWs ) ,Lhe;mtate of : Micgﬂgag
Such ' 'Ilc;P 5€ may he «grantéd: by’
1he mé 01 upep tbe. applicant’ pm%
01 cle;'k,\j:ht sdm’ o
Ay

I‘ fteen e opgratE&'ibY

plove

" 3 rate?
auth {7é_th ug:gngge. to. sopelt
said taAxiZ¢ ,t"t'bg iLn oty of And’)

[ f'\ 3
wards-' %ii?d *bDet‘ ye Ja+taicak’ fotl"hit €qr pex

‘registration ;of,such numbershall

f\abe underqadmmls’cratnoﬁ ATed © cHﬁ,‘“‘

“trol “of "the.- porlmermdepetr‘hne‘nt

iP‘ates s)faﬂlr,{re .ahhanged 'ahﬁ-ua‘ly e
“"Seg,, f,113tr shanme‘!’&mawgui tu

l

‘mit the,same toi- be*operdtéd, no’
i shall, any; dicense 'be!’ stied pe
undlel, uptil. and’ wnfeds' the Appli-
feant frp licenseidepod’ts’ with t el
“eity clerk -als policyt: w’ ’(‘Eértlhpa
ofﬁxab}llty insurancé for eadh t

for wh*u“h a: 11c6ﬂ19tf H'dolig
sal‘d policy: ;pr certificate of“habfl

1la-ra for ~each’ ity Yinsyramge-ted e aet‘@ﬁtab‘re'a‘ﬁ&‘

85y roved by, -the.common 'r&ju‘n

“Mithig infgemmnifying =#he dppli-
catit nﬁntﬁe sum: ofrae fea §0 ve

mch ~taxicdb ‘He ng“’ op- o

opd,mances'”ﬁf thé city! nra o
IF&EfﬂB”'insﬁt {e ,an actionn rupotr t 4 rrf”

erﬁmaﬁferf prov.ded %ﬁ’a‘lf -
exnif'e 0!;5‘ the . frst day gh"'

,1“1’,

F= UJ;

and € f] ts. oro@m-12and’ d,by.:a rcompany ‘athor-".
said a gﬁcaal‘f’ a_’],eﬁme an&“* i?é(’l‘ tq %qlmugmessﬂmm Y ‘é‘f :

!.AJL:



446 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924

thousand dollars ($5€00) for in-
jury to one person or ten thousand
($10 000) dolla s for injury to
more than one pe: son. and one
thousand ($1,000) dollars prop-
erty damage in any one acc.dent,
through the operation of the taxi-
eab o’ the applicant; or deposits
‘n lieu thereof the bond of a surety
company authoiized to do bus -
ness in the Siate of Mich'gan, run-
ning to the C.ty «f Ann Arltor ond
indemnifying persons who may he
injured, or whose prope ty may bhe
damaged by the opeiation of such
taxicab in the same amount and
conditioned that acton may be
brought thereon by any person So
damaged against said surety com-
pany for the amount of such dam-
age up to the amount named
there.n such bond to be approved
by the common council. The poli-
cy of insurance or bond so de-
posited shall ¢ ntain a c’ause ob-
ligat' ng the company issuing the
same to give ten (10) days’ writ-
ten notice before cancellation
thereof to said city clerk the li-
cense for the operation of such
taxicab to expire upon the lapse or
termination of sa'd pclicy or bond.

Sec. 5 No person, firm, copart-
nership or corporation shall op-
erate a taxicab within the City of
Ann Arbor unless the same shall be
licensed, in accordance with the
prov:.sions of secticn 2 hereof. Any
person, firm co-partnership o~
corporation who attempis to op-
erate a public tax'cah or to engage
in such businesg without first ob-
taining such license cr whose 1 -

cense has been revoked, shall be,

penalized as hereinafter pirovided

Sec. 6. No perscn -firm, co-part-
nership or corporaton shall per-
mit any employee to drive a public
taxicab within the City of Ann Av-
bor without having - first obtained
a license as public driver from the
mayor. The mayor is hereby au-
thorized to grant public driver li-
censes to c'tizens of the United
States, residents of Ann Arbor, of
the age of twenty-one yeals and
upwards. of good moral character,
scund physique and who has not
lost an eye, arm OFr of wunsound
mind. Such applicant for such li-
cense must also be ab'e to read and
write the English language and
not be addicted to the use of in-
toxicating liquorls. The mayor may
grant such public driver license
upon the applicant applying for
the same. conforming to the fore-

go'ng rcquiiements and paying in-
to the cty clerk the sum of one
(191 ar and executing a bond to the
City o’ Ann A . bor in ‘the penal
sum (f $2,000 00 with one or more
ad(-'quate surct es, conditioned that
w}ule act ng as a public driver he
wi.l compy w.th the laws of the
Sta‘ge cf Michigan, the charte:r ond
ordinances of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, that he will not:-charge any -
rerson L'r ng a taxicab a g eater
rate of fare than that allowed by
law. that he w.Il retu n any p-op-
eriy left by any pers n n the taxi-
Ca_b operated by h.m and that he
W:ll_ pay any judgment rendered
against him arising out of damage
or injury to any person or property
caused by the negligent operat'on
by him of a taxicab,

Any person, firm or corporation
\\_rho ‘s damaged hy reason of such
lz_cgnsee violating any of the pro-
visions of such bonds may inst'-
tute an action upon the same to
recover damageg sustained by him
The publ'ec diiver license granted
hereunder shall be in such form
as to contain a true photograph
of the Icensee ond the licensee’s
signature. Any licensee who de-
faces. removes o obliterates any
entry made uprn said licens>
blank may be penal'zed and a rec-
ord may be kept of such causes
for the revocation of h’'s license.
Upon the issuance of such public
d_r ver licrense, there shall be de-
livered to such licensee a medal
hadge of such foim and style as
th_e Chief of Police shall apprcve
w'th the license number theleon
Such badge must be continually
and conspicuously displayed on
the outside of the licensee’s coat
when he ‘s engaged in his employ-
ment as public driver, and the
failure of licensee to s> exh'bit
suqh badge shal! be cause for revo-
cation thereof. A full and com-
plete record of each license issued
hereunder, containing records o'f
all .z-enewals‘ suspens ons and rev-
cations theieof, shall be kept on
file with the orig'nal applicatiop
for such license in the bureau a
records of the office of the City of
Ann Avber and a copy of such rec-
ord shall be f'ed with the Police
Department. The mayor may re-
voke or suspend such license at
any t'me for cause, after a hear-
ing Two suspensionsg of such li-
cense shall automatiecally revoke
the same, and any driver whose
license has heén revoked shall n t



COMMON COUNCIL-—-APRI/L 10, 1924 447

again be licensed as a public dri-
ver in the C.ty of Ann Arbor. All
public drivers’ licenses shall ex-
pire, unless sooner revoked by the
mayor on May 1lst. of each year.
S8ec 7. No person, firm co-part-
nership or corporation shall permit
any unlicensed driver to operate
any public taxicab in the City of
Ann Arbor, ‘and-any person, firm,
co-partnersh’p cor corporation oper-
ating such public taxiecab without
such public driver license or which
license has been Suspended or re-
voked, sha’l upon conviction, be
penal!ized as hereinafter provided.
Sec. 8. The Common Council ‘s
hereby authorized to locate and
de.ignate as public taxicab stands

the spaceé alongside the curb ad- -

jacent to property used for public
parks, public puildings, restaurants,
theatres, the center of any street,
avenue or public p’ace where the
roadway exclusive of the s dewalk
‘s at least thirty (30) feet in width.
Prov.ded, however, that no such
s'and shal be designated, or, if
already ' designated, such stands
shall be discontinued upon written
protest filed with the Common
Council' by the abutting property
owner.. or leasees of the premises
in front of which fuch stand s
located or intended to be located.
The Common Council shall further
designate the number of such pub-
lic tax cabs that shall be permit-
ted to stand at any of the pub’ic

stands designated by it and they

shall cause to be attached to a post
or stanchion a metal sign which
shall sta‘e the number of public
taxicabs permitted to stand at that
particular stand The common
counc:l shall designate the space
heside the curb adjacent-to hotel
buildings and railroad depols, as a
taxicap stand for such taxicab com-
pany or companies. Provided,
however, that no public taxicab
shal be permitted to stand within
five feet of any crosswalk. 'The
fir;t five feet on either side of a
po.nt at th2 curb opposite the eni
of the door or entrance of the
building. -

Sec. 9. Only public taxicabs in
such number as are set forth on
the metal signs, here'nbefore re-
ferred to, may rema‘’n at such
s‘and while waiting for employ-
ment and they must be parked in
single fi'e. The public taxicab
standing at the head of =such
parked line shall not be permitted
to refuse to carry any orderly per-

son who offers to hire such taxi-
cab and agrees to pay the proper
rate of fare. Provided however,
that the foregoing provisions sha’l
not be construed to prevent any
person from select’'ng any taxicab
he may desire on the stand,
wheher it be the head of the line
or not And, provided further,
that upon procuring a parsenger or

.passengers the taxicab parked in the

front of the line sha'l immediately
move and drive away without fur-
ther solicitation of passengers in or-
der that those in the rear may be al-
lowed to move up into the des'g-
nated parking space and that as
the taxicabs leave the park line
with passengers, tho:e in the rear
shall move up, and any public taxi-
cabs seeking space on such stand
sha 1 not approach the same except
from the rear thereof and shall
move up as closely as possikle to
the last car on sa!d parked line.
The mayor may upon complaint
and hearing revoke the license of
any public driver who v!olates the
foregoing prov'sions.

Sec. 10. The fo'lowing schedule
of max’mum rate: sha'l govern any
person, firm, co-partnership or

corporation owning, operating. or.

controlling any motor vehic'e or
taxicab for hire or reward as a
taxicab, or for carrying of passen-
gers for a fee or charge, to b~
determined by tax meter.

For the first one mie or frac-
tion therzof, for one person '35
cents.

For each succeeding one-th'rd
mile or fraction thereof, 10 cents.

FFor each additional person for
the whole journey, 25 cents.

For each three minutes of wait-
ing or fraction thereof, 10 cents.

Hourly rates: $3.00 for five pars-
senger and $3.50 for seven passen-
ger cars, with privilege, if thought
advisable of cutting price down
after first hour. For instance
$3 00 first hour, $2.50 an hour

thereafter; 3.50 first hour, $3.00

an hour thereafter.

Every taxicap shall have alfixed
thereto a tax'meter of size and de-
sign to be approved by the mayor.

Sec. 11. The owner, driver chauf-
feur or person in charge or con-
tro’ of a taxicab or automobile
kept for hire t£hall, upon request,
deliver to the person paying for
the hire of the same at the t me
of such payment, a receipt there-
for upon a blank, the form of
which is to be prescribed and ap-




(1
1
|
1
|

448 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

proved by the Common Council
Th's receip: will conta’n in legible
type or writing the names of the
owner, the city license number, the
driver's ¢ty l'cense number any
other items for which a charge is
made, the total! amount paid and
the date of the payment.

Sec. 12. Every driver of a pub-
lic taxicab immediately after the
termination of any h'ring or em-
P oyment, must carefully search
such taxicalh for any property lost
or left therein, and any <uch prop-
crty unless sooner claimed or de-
I'vered to the owner, must be taken
to the police station and deposited
wih the officer in charge within
24 hours after the finding thereof
and the officer in charge to whom
such report shall be made shall
write the name on paper and shall

niote thereon brief particu’ars and,

de-erintion of the property.

Sec. 13. Al disputes as to the
lawful rate of fare ¢hall be deter-
mined by the pnolice officer nearest
to where such dispu‘e s had.

Sec. 14. A public taxicab wh'le
await'ng employment by passen-
gers shall not stand on any public
street or place other than that up-
on a public taxicabh stand desig-
nated or estab ished in accordance
with th's ordinance; nor sha'l any
driver of :uch taxicab seek em-
ployment by repeatedly and per-
sistently dr.ving h's taxicab to and
for in a short time before, or
by otherwise interfering with the
proper and orderly access or
egres> from theater hall, ho%el,
public resort, railway station or
other place of public gathering, but
any taxi may solicit emp'oyment
by driving through any public
street or p'ace w thout stops other
than those due to obstruction of
traffic and at such speed as not to
interfere or impede traffic.

Sec. 15. No person shall solicit
passengers for a public taxi upon
the streets and highways of the
City of Ann Arbor, except the
driver of a public taxi when sitting
upon the driver’s box of his veh'cle.
The chauffeur or driver of any tax’-
cab or automobile kept for hire
shall remain on the driver’s seat or
inside of his vehicle at all times
when such vehicle is standing up-
on the public stand or when actu-
ally engaged in carry.ng passen-
gers provided that nothing in this
section shall be held to prohibit
such driver or chauffeur from

1924

alighting to the street or sidewalk
for the purpos- of ass'st'ng pas-
sengers nto or out of such vehicle
or to take care of the cals of
nature, while upon a public stand,
limiting his absence from sail
stand to 15 minutes during which
time his taxicab or car for hire
3hall occupy a prsition at the rear
end of said public stand.

Sec 16. It shall be unlawful for
any porson other than the driver
or owner of a tax cab or automo-
b le kept for hire standing upon
the public streets to loiter at, with-
in or near said taxicab or auto- -
moh:le kep* for hire, ,

Sec. 17. The provisions herein
sha 1 be cons:rued to include any
person, firm co-partnersh’p or cor-
porat on operatin2 a motor veh'cle
for the carrying of pa sengers for
hire w thin the City of Ann Arbor,
but no person or persons operating
bus or taxicab lines fromi Ann Ar-
bor *o other cities.

Sec. 18. Any person, firm, co-
partn~rship or corporation violat-
ing any of the provisons of this
ord nance shall, upon conviction
thereof, be subject to a fine not
exceeding the tum of one hundred
($100.00) dollars or ‘mprisonment
in the county jail for a period of
not ex.eeding n'nety (90) days or
both such fine and imprisonment
in the discretion of the court.

Sec. 19. Al! ordinances or parts
of ordinances affecting the regu-
‘ating of licenses for pub'ic tax -
cab; and taxicab drivers and affect-
ing and regulating rates of fare,
term. and (onditions under which
said public taxicaks chall operate
with'n the City of Ann Arbor and
regulating the establishment of
tax cab stands, are hereby repeal~d
if in conflic: herewith.

Sec. 20 This ord.nance shall
take effect and be in force on and
after ten days from lega! publica-
tion thereof.

Moved by Ald. White, that ordi-
nance bz referred back to ordi-
nance committee.

(Exit Ald. Johnson.)

Lost by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Spathelf, Moore,
White, Norris, Pres, Sugden, 6.
‘Nays, A!d. Graf., Haarer, Luecas,
Markey, Freeman, Gram, 6.

(Re-enter Ald. Johnson.)

The Chair put the question,

‘“‘S8hall this ordinance pass?”’
Passed by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S'auson, Graf,



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924 449

Haarer, Lucas. Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, G:am,
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, Ald. Nor-
ris, 1.

Ald. Haarer presented an ordi-
nance entitled ‘“An ordinance to
regula‘e and p.ov-ge for the build-
ing, repairing and rebuilding of
sidewalks and provid ng for the
cost, collection and assessment
thereof when built, repaired or re-
built by the city, and to repeal any
and :!1 ordinances confilct ng there-
with.

The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor orda'n: whi.ch was
given its first read ng by title
passed to second reading and re-
ferred to o:dinance committee by
follcwing vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
son, Slauson, Grat. Haarer, Lucas,
Mark:y, Spathelf, vioore, Freeman,
wh te, Norris, Gr-m, Pres. Sugden,
13 Nays, none.

Sewer Committee.

By Ald. Lucas:

Re¢solved, that the matter of la-
teral sewers in Lateral Szwer Dis-
tr ¢ s No. 138, on pezvonsh.ie Road,
Me_rose-av. and Tuomy Road; No.
139, on Ba dw n-ave., from Wells-
st. to Granger-ave.; No. 140, on
W.IlI'nzford Roal rrom Scottwood
to Woodside Rcad, on Woodside
road from Wall ngrord Road south
ajsprox.mate’'y 500 reeiy, on Wood-
s.de :oad north ¢o Scot.wood, on
Scottwood from Woodside road
west to end of present sewer and
on Copey-ave, from Woodside road
to Brockman B!vd; No. 141, on
Paul-st. and :zcro.3 pr'vate prop-
ety to M ller-ave.; No. 142, on
W.ldwood-ave from Huron-st. sub-
ma'n sourherly 260 feet; No 143, on
Huron-s., West Park sub-ma'n
from 7th street to Do.y-ave. and
Westwood Hills subdivis'on includ-
ing the reports thereon of the City
Engineer, be referred to the sewer
committee and sa d committee meet
in .he room of the Board of Public
Works 4t a t'me to be fiixed by the
cha'rman of said comm ttee for the
pu pose of making aue inquiry rel-
ative to said sewer districts, nd
after hear'ng all persons interested
therein and desirifig to be heard,
fa’'d comm'ttee report to council
at next reguar meet'ng.

Adopted by feollowing vote: Yeas,
Al Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haa:er, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore Frzeman, White, Norris,

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13.—Nays,
none.

Strect Committee.
By Ald. Moore:

Resolved, that the plans, specifi-
cations and estimates of cost for
construction of curbs and gutters
in Curb and Gutter Districts Nos. 62
to 70 inclusive, as approved by the
Board cf Public Works March 19,
1924, us ng 24-nch gutter in Dis-
trict No 62, be and the same are
hereby approved and the Board of
Public Works is hereby ordered to
advertise for bids and proceed with
the construction oy sa’d curbs and
gutters.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of ca’'d curbs and gutters
s hereby deemed and declared to
be necessary publ'c improvements.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Mcore, Freeman, Wh'te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
By A'd. Moore:

Resolved, that the plans, specifi-
cations and estimates of cost of
pavng Souh Ma'n street from
Packard sticet to the city limits,
known as Pavement Distr'ct No 56,
as approved by tine Board of Pub-
lic Works March 19, 1924, be and
the same zre hereny approved and
the Board of Publ.c Works is here-
by orde:ed te advert'se for bids and
proceed with the construction of
said pavement.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement s here-
by deemed and declared to be a
n:cessary public improvement.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, S'auson, Graf, '
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Mcore, Freeman, White, Norr:s,
Gram, Pres Sugden, 13. Nays, none.

Bond Committce Report.
To 1he Honorable, the Common
counc’l

Gentiemen: Your Bond Commit-
tee has had the foiiow:ing bonds un-
der cons.deration and respectfully
recommends ther approval:

Plumbers’ Bonds.

Hutzel and Co., principal, M J.
Fritz and Oswald ~A. Herz, suret'es

Geo. H. Soffer Co., principal;
Royal Indemnity Company, of New
York, surety.

Robert A. S‘eward, principal; -
Douglas Golden and William H.
Murray, sureties,




450 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924:
Respectfully subm'tted, H. M. City Clerk’'s Office—
Slauson, Robert INorris, Chrs. T. Salary ... eeeeeeeeeed 2,500.00
Donnelly, Bond Comm’ttee. Deputy C: erk ... 1,056.00
Ald. Slauson moved the adop- Stenographer .. .. 1,380.00
tion of report, which was adopt- Postage ... ... ... 54 94
ed hy follow ng  vote: Yeas, Printng ... ... .. 231.25
AlA Johnson, S’auson, Graf, Supplies ......_. 135.65
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf, Surety bond ... 14.00
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris, Pa.d for 1€001d111g ceeds,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none. = 21.67
Officers’ Reports. BdNG v mempmms 69.80
Annual Report of The Telephone to'ls & tele-
CITY CLERK FEntz i o 21 .93
1923-24 Typewriter repa ) i S 4.25
Ann Arpor, M chigan, P:Lepa}ls cdd’ 5 machine.. 11.17
Febiuary 1. 1924. Repa:rsl furn'ture .. ... 10 75
To the Honorable the Common LYPEWriter desk ... 55.00
Council. Wariants ... ... 247.00
Gent.emen; In accordance with To' . .
the charter, I present a statement ocii11expen_dltures Cty
of the financal transactions of the T“ks Off";'? n$ 5,7192.41
city for the fiscal year end ng Jan- ¢ y Treasurer’s Office—
uary 31, 1924. ) alar‘y ---------------------------------- 9\0 2.500-00
Receipts. Izopu.,y LEX (- L) JR——— 1,320 00
In C.ty Clerk s office from Feb- {;‘X ;aaserv CER semesamees 300.00
ruary 1, 1923, to January 31, 1924. [ PSMA8E o s 1%33?
Cont'ngen: Fund. SUppl‘é: """"""""""""""" 146.75
Peddler licenses .......$  937.00 pipqing T 101 90
Coffee house licenses ....... 37.50 gsurety bend ... .o 525 00
Dray iCenses ... 000 Pocie motices 1500
T{:’lx.. l.pEﬂlS@S ........... e 349 00 Repa'rs adding macn ne.. 8.8%
Billiard and pool 1 censes 338.00 Telephone tolis 30
Second-hand car 1 censes 4.00 Repa r furniture ... 135
Plumber licenses _.............. 33.00 0 - Tmw
Dog licenses ... 235 00 To* s v
;lg‘b?f-tel‘tilicen_ses ------------------ 232-33 OT?'laestgg?glt(;lfffese Cty$ 5,061 41
il PoSUng UCRHEE: — e ) City Assessor’s Office—
. Salary ... -.% 2,500.00
Contingent Fund total. § 2 218.50 ’
Buf‘ding S:dewalk Fund. Salary of Clerk .. 1,221 65
Wa]kq built by city ........... $ 10,993.44 E}‘.tla. s;erv e 696.00
Cemelery Fund r'nt"rlb ----------------------------- 3 50
Sale of 10tS ... Y R — o188
Sale of graves ... 30.00 S‘feel. AeSK oo 391.25
Burial permits and single Binding ... . 21.00
interments ........ ..ol 172 00 Travgl EXDEDRE —ooecvonmmacrniink 1.44
o B e ] 20.00 Repairs typewriter ... 4.75
Perpetual care ... 50.00 TE‘lep.hOHe t(_)lls Seeeonesssnessaas 1.15
Vault TEmt . e 12.00 Repals furniture ... 16.55
Removal permit ... 7.00 Tax receipts, etc. ............. 384.75
To%al expenditures C'ty -
Cemetery Fund total ...3 g2L-00 Assessor’'s office ... $ 5,30592
Total amount  paid City Engincer’s Office— - -
N $ 13,902 94 SAlaATY it e $ 3350.00
; " Assistant Engmeer .......... 2,299.98
Expenditures—City Funds. Stenographer ... ... 1,260.00
Contingent Fund. Lohrke's salary . %...... 1,312.50
Mayor's Office— Other Employees .............. 11,017 47
Salary ... $ 500.00 Printing ..o cooeeeieeees 87.25
Pr'nting and supplles 3.75 Office supplies ..o 627.61
Furnishing office 5.25 Construction supplies ... 1,259.90
Paid to Municipal Garage 859.96
Total expenditures Fre.ght, express & cart-
Mayors off ce ... $ 509.00 - R —— 21 96




COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924 451
Insirument repairs ... 12.31 City Yard man ................ 1,200.00
Attending conventions ... 150.82 City Physician ... 600.00
Telephone tolls .............. 20.82 Janitor City Hall 1,180.00
Bue prnling ..oooumemne 168.45 P —
Building code services...... 55 80 Total adidtiona] sala-
Desk repairs .....ccoooeeeee 4.25 ries ..o c....$ 5,479 96
RePArsS .cccccveeees ceeveenomccocimenacs 5.50
Typewr ter desk ............. 55.00 Genezal Expense Pa'd
Laundry ... cooeceeeenee. .60 From Contingent Fund—
Repair‘s typewriter ............ 8 00 Col'ecting garbage ... $ 15,279.96
Lowering manhole ... 4.00 mlections & registrations 1,453 51
Trench pump ..o 402.75 Ppypl'shing in Times News
) except election & regis-
To'al expenditures C'ty ~ tration .. 3,775.24
Engineer’s offce ...... $ 22,984.93 Other prnting ... 245.13
Ci y Health Officer’s Dept— Insurance, fire ... 226.65
Salary ... $ 1,800.00 ynsyrance, auto ... 179.30
Sanitary Policemzn ... 1,791.36 Insurance, compensation  1.835.04
Milk Inspector ........... 1,250.00 Tnsurance, s reet equip-
Chem’s: salary ... 90000 ment ..o o 96.80
Stenog. apher ... ... 999.96 Telephone rentals ... 1,936 23
Vacc nation services ... 101.00 City Hall, fuel ... 664.94
Nurse servilecs .ocacassaaeas 55.50 C'ty Hall, labor ... 37.30
POS Q88 v e 29.00 City Hall, laundry ... 40.80
Pronting oo meo seeses 70 25 City Hal', water ... 39.03
Suppl'es ... e 327.99 City Hall, repairs ... 1.346.33
Paid to Municipal Garage 702.79 City Hall, water connec-
1 - SO e e 32.50 tion o 87.85
Laundry ..o oo cciieeeiinnes 1.36 City Hall, light'ng, Edi-
Typewr.ter repa’rs ... 5 son CO. cooooveeeen 375 90
Traveil eXpense ..........c.....-.. 6.92 City Hal!, 1:ghting, Wash-
_— tenaw Gas Co. ................ 37 01
To“al expenditures C'ty C''y Hall, supplies ............ 505.03
Hea'th Off cer s Dept..§ 8§8,069.38 Freight, express and car:-
T s . i 2 = N 32.32
é,;t[yl;\t.ornevs(lﬁ'lcs _______ $ 2,000.00 Repairs, ward buildings.. 8.50
Assistant s‘élary ________________ 900 00 Repa'rs, city scales ... 10.69
S enographer ....... ... - 288.00 Repairs, street fountain.. 5.50
POStAZE oo, oo, 11.44 Water, IIami‘ton fountain 83.92
S p'ies """""""""""""""" 37.90 Bur'al animals . 54 75
Tre?vel expense o 57.99 lL.egal blanks for- Justlces 29.35
EXDIeSs oo oo 92 éudAt nlg books ... s 357,’(5) gg
T ; . . appropriation.... i
Telephone 3| R 33 gg Ante serv'ece for commit-
BOOkcase ''''''' Trrrene TTmmmmT 9675 | 1 R 29.00
’]I;?:ﬁwr.ter 55.00 Committee expenses ... 41.46
ADStracts oo 14.50 Boards of Review ... 308 00
———— Land purchased for
To*al expendi ures City Street ........ i, 50 00
Attorney’s Office ... $ 3.,502.45 Ditto Machine ... .. 204 66
Munic pal Garage— University Relief Sewer.. 3,343 91
SAlALY it s $ 1,920.00 Sewer plans, finzl esti-
L8Rt o e 20.70 001 1 o 200.00
Water oo oeeeeeeeeeeeaenns 6.00 Lowering Michigan ave.
Freight, express & cart- HEWER oo 398.91
2 = S 22.24 Labor, Dump: ng ground 861.00
LabOTr oo e, 47 23 Repairs, Fuller street
Suppes & repairs .......... 4,813.67 hOUSE coowensy o 101.07
Telephone tolls ... .80 Henry-st. pump, power.. 30 24
Dues—League Mun"cipal-
Total expenditures Mu- ties oo 25.00
nicipal Garage ........... $ 6,830.64 Refund. license . ... 100 00
Other Salaries Paid From Interest on overdraft....... 76.63
Cont:ngent Fund— Taxes—refund and city
Sireet Comm 'ssioner ... $  2,499.96 Property oo oo 34.10




452

General expenses ... $ 34,616.06

Contingent Fund total.§$ 98,152.16

Fire Fund.

Salaries ... . $ 34,194.24
Supplies & labor ... 2,962.89
Fire Fund total ... $ 37,157.13
Police Fund.

Salaries ... . $ 28,002.19
Supplies & labor ... 3,678 68
Motorcycle ... ... 235.47

Salary ..o .. $ €00 00

Supplies & labor ............... 729.08

Poor Fund total ... $ 1,229.08
Cemetery Fund.

Salary ... . -..$ 1,140.00

Suppies & labor ... 61.04

Cemetery Fund total _.§ 1,201.84
S:reet Light'ng Fund.
Ed'son Company ... $ 22,755.¢ .

Turning on and off boule-

vard lights 77 00

S'reet L'ghting Fund
total .o . $ 22,832 92
Building Sidcwalk Fund.
Walks built by City to be
pa'd by property own-

€S o e, $ 14,642.32
Taxes returned to County
Clerk by error ................ 53.34

Build ' ng Sidewalk Fund

total ... . $ 14,695.66
Park Fund.
Salaries ... . $ 2,619.96
Suppl'es .ot . 5,905.28
Labor ... 10,184.39
Park Fund total ........... $ 18,709.63
Street Fund.
Labor & team work. ... ... $ 33,608 91
Supplies i 10,585.35
Garage supplies & re-
pairs ............ 3.458.38
Gravel ... o 6,388 83
Tarvia ... . 905.83
Road oil ... 3,772.98
Calcium Chloride .............. 644.93
Street Grader .................. 2,400.00
Land for Street purposes 3,090.00
Cement ........ iiiiiiieeenees 614.76
Refund money paid for
laying ([AUSE eemmemes s 142 44
Street Fund total ........} 65,612.41
Water Fund.
General Services ............ $ 9,820.54

Water Works Fund.
Regular salaries & Serv-

COMMON COUNCIL—ATRIL

10, 1924

iIces e $ 22,291 80
Supplies . L 84,524 37
Labor ... . 19,208.87
Stee:e Farm bonds & cou-

PONS . . 2,160.00
Bonds, first issue ... 24,500.00
Interest, first ‘ssue ......... 14 930 00
Interest, cfecond issue...... 9,950 00
Wa‘er Mez=ter, interest . . 3,750.00
Water Comp.et'on, in-

tercst o 2,250 00
Water Righ s interest..... 3,726.25

Water “Works Fund

to*al .. . $187,291 29

Total Expenditures City
Fungds: scommen e $488,719.00
SPECIAL FUNDS.
Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.

SUPPLES s wemsmsses $ 167232
Extensions ... .. 620.32
Fourteanth-st storm sew-

= W mm—— 2,939.35
Onondaga-st. storm sewer 379 34
Sou‘h State-st. storm

SEWeTr ... csiarasesiess 966.39
Washtenaw-ave. storm

sewer ... i 4,593 0)
Forest-ave storm sewer.. 21,081.08
South Main-st storm

SEWEL ot e 6,692.49
Broadway g‘orm sewer... 6,393 63
5 por cent retained

Brooks-st. storm sewer 228.73
5 per cent retained Gold-

eN-ave. ... e, 1 441.64

$ 44,715 79
Br'dge, Cul. and C. W.

Fund total ... I $ 47 008.43
Detent on Hospit:l Fund.
Bonds redeemed ... $ 2,500.00
Interest ... s 100.00

De‘ention Hospital
Fund total ... $ 2,600.00
Broadway Bridge Fund.
Bonds redeemed ... $ 4,300 00
Interest .......c. ceeeeeciieeeeens 967.50

Broadway Bridge Fund

total $ 5,26750

Total Expend'tures Spe-
cial Funds. $ 54.875.93

DISTRICT FUNDS.
PAVING DISTRICTS.
Taxing Accounts.

No. Bonds Redeemed. Interest
20 $ 25434 § 10.17
28 1st ser........ 1,839.53 73 58
28 2d ser........... 244.16 977
29 1st ser........... 1,598.68 63.95
29 24 ser._......... 327 08 26.16



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924 453
i 1,393.30 55.73 SEWER DICTRICTS.
S e S 284.50 34.14 Taxing Accounts.
R 837.00 100.44 N, Bonds Redeemed Interest
S AN o 2,436.00 29232 gy $ 665.07 $ 33.95
B ST S 143 55 T e T 340'00 16.15
R s 2,393 00 BRBER- -gg o 1 Seagyn g
37 ........................ 129.61 38-88 91 _________ 187 00 8'88
38 ........................ 1,350-00 472-50 92 -------------------- 143.00 6 79
B . R LA e R 55 95 e
B ORI - BIAEE oy T T50.00 ot i
41 1 30000 45500 96 L S iyt 22000 22.00
R P R e 760.00 WO gy o o 402.43 60.39
e g R T 36831 oty
e 4,500.00 1,575 00 g9 107.29 £
S e R RE 99.26 S5 1T R A 29958 33'39
2 R 176.99 SUNa R08. 05 1,668 08 250.23
Gt 3,000.00 1,450 00 195 " 03587 ot g
e N 3,650.00 1,750 00 793 T 8534 | 25eng
T e e Ly e Zunene. L0000 144 . - NTE 335 00 '50'25
1
Totals ..o $37,357.00 §11,222.12 7gg ~T T ks R
Total Paving Tax Ac- ) R S S 379.07 56.88
EOIINT SN S or n i et SASBTAD VOB s 20 264.45 39 69
Labor Accounts. igg """"""""""" iggg(l) gggg
No. Paid Contractor Labor Supplies 111 . " 100000 183.36
A AN $15,33485 §$ 25070 Paabell) -y T T ,400_00 73.36
53 Trire. == 36 983 52 49815 10805 113 _____________________ 175 00 32 08
L i 26 223.82 46645 ... T S P P 233.00 34.96
D e R R S A 195.256 115 . 975.00 145:24
= Tl SO C ot N
Totals .$96,930.46 $1,215.30 $356130 117 .= . 13388 ‘333‘;
To'al Paving Labor Ac- RS- EFe o Al wiAs 250 00 37.52
COUMLS ..o oies ..$ 98,497.06
e Totals ... __._....$12,817.15 $1,747.66
Total Expendit ures Total Sewer Tax Ac-
Paving Funds ... $147,076.18 GORINTY ot oo o ie $ 14,564.81
Sewer Labor Accounts,
No. Paid Labor Supplies Compressor
Contractor House
TTHI) o P e e A S RN $ FOE - S . & {3 R il wr il N R O
100 SR R S S e RTINS S Y £
T 2 s s T G e i Lot Yo oo A e A O N
TG g S S s m TR gamliniiae - xDF SIINIEC S BB R L e
el 222 e i e i S ST oy, PR ST T S R RSN TREE . o -of IR 1. 4 3 o e FN el e ke
il L et s RS (N By + e, Bl S DS R tob itin. o BTG A o
IR s e T RGNy LN 0. e h s i el Wy il L E
TR e S L R G e R P e s e e Dt S
ki L SIS SO R BUSRIE C Gl st o e S R
O e B R N e 5,815.06 $4.048 40 $2,232.63 $1,305.00
N 3 e e L 55, AL . < o e ek i e K . W NS M R N N A
Il T R AT g e T e Sl SOV e MR S
T TS TR O ol e o o 56 PSRN WO LD S e il
R O AT TR e A AR I el S e i e G
2 s et s R LT IE R R e e ek e TG S e e L
00 e et e M A e A He et S e
AR TR R e I ST A e e T s A Sl I e A T O
i e e R A e s T T2 o S L B o SEORE ke Sl e S T, U
ORI N ST S e TSR N T S G B s ) A
ERERS e EARON WY R YR e S e e e g A . DS
L r eeaename S8 S B T I R~ e UL A S B v o T e
R e < L 1L LR S S ST el S il Al AT R
IR L AT e a S e S SN e priact Fini S S
RN e oo B AT ik SR AT SN e e e o o MO




451 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924
T T — B B 1 e
135 . — 88709 s smeeseseeer essscsssessiens

Totals ........ oo $42,673.60 $4,048.40 $2,232.63 $1,305 00
Total Sewer Labor AcCCOUNtS. ......cooooiiiiiiis cooee e $ 50,259.63
Total Expenditures Sewer Funds ... i, $ 64,824 44
CURB AND GUTTER DISTRICTS. 59 ... o 1,485.37
Taxing Accounts. g(l) """"""""""""""""" PRARRSRE 903.00
NO_ BOndS Interest ST RAAREEEEEE e T 1’39832
9 fedﬁ'ﬁn&fd $  26.80 Total Curb & Gutter
g T 354 0.4 106 20 Labor Accounts ... $ 21,796.02
1 T e 708.75 88.60 Total Expenditures
5 rrmTeeesmeeeeeeseee 920 68 92 08 Curb & Gut_ter Func_ls.$ 43,524.26
g oo 311.18 31.12 Totegl Expenditures D's-
7 o 554.29 55.42 trict Funds ... $255,424.88
g T 370'47 37.04 Tot:1 Amount of War-
g o 984 4C 28.44 rantis Drawn on all
10 o 31224 62.48 Funds oo e $799 019 81
11 o 512.72 102.56 RECAFPITULATION.
12 1,114 28 167.16 Ciy Funds.
13 i 227 96 45.60 Receipts—
14 15.98 Ba'ance on hand Feb 1,
15 i 229 03 132.30 1923 o . $107,523.19
16 ... srwiesrnessess 1,045.98 234.20 Receipts reported by -
17 e 385.56 115.68 Treasurer ... ... 523,690 03
IR o e, 201 62 30.27 —
1| S —— 281 60 42.24 Total receipts ... $631,213.22
20 ... ... T — 510.74 127 70 Expenditures—
21 . 202.74 60.84 Outs'andng warrants
B e, commmmemmen 1,475.16 245.04 Feb. 1, 1923 ... ... 3 400.19
.5, T 313 26 39.20 Wa:rants drawn during
28 o ceemememmas sneeaieEm swEeenn Vear ... ... 488,719.00
] N 796.99 159.40 e e
20 s o e 1,435 56 143.56 Total warrants ...$489,119 19
28 et e TRERRE DGR Less cancelleaq
14 S 2,187.34 387.48  warrants ... $887.65
39 . 1,234.77 196.96 T.ess outstand ng
41 . 411 39 82.2 warrants ............ 496 55
44 . 466 66 93.32 1,384.20
48 e eeeens 950.51 19012 ’ PR ——
49 433.64 86.72 To al warrants paid...... $487.734.99
Ba'anc: on hand Jan.
Totals ... ... $18.501.45 $3,226 79 31, 1924, including
Total Curb & Guter Tax $10,000 for Comfort
Accounts ... ... $ 21,728.24 Staon ... ...$143,478.23
Labor Accounts. . Special Funds.
No. Pa‘d Bridge, Cul. & C. W.
Contractor Receipts—
LY T $ 1,15855 Ba'ance on hand Feb 1,
08 o g 110 T & R — $ 17,124 05
B8 402.00 Rece.pts reported by
R 171 02 TLRANRPEY o sosmmss 54,061 57
47T 200.00 —_—
B0 o e 2,961.70 Total rece’'pts ...coeiieee. 71,185.62
B o e 520.65 Expenditures—
52 ... 972.40 Outstanding warrant Feb.
B3 o EE G W . - SFUS———— $ 2.25
BA oo e eeeseeenne BI7.70  TantS ... ocmmiooumens 176.25
3% TS 515.23 _—
3 TS 5,601.8a Total warrants paid.....$ 64,648.19
53 SO ST UUURUTRS 2,112.96 Balance on hand Jan. 31
"""""" 1924 ... .. ...% 8,779.58



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

War:ants drawn .....cooo...... 47,008.43
Total comics: simnsssmesares $ 47,010.68
Less cancelled
warrant ... ... $ 2.25
Less outstandi. r
warrants ... ... 23438
236.63
Total warrants paid... $ 46,774.05
Balance on hand Jan
81, 1924 .ocvnensincn $ 24,411.57
Detention Hospiial
Receipts—
Budget appropriation ____.§ 2,600.00
Expanditures—
Warrants drawn ... $ 2,600.00
Broadway Bridge.
Rece.pis—
Budget appropriat'on .....$§ 5,267.50
Expenditures—

Warrants drawn ...............$ 5 267.50
District Funds.

Paving D 'stricts.
Rece pis—
Ea ance on hand Feb 1,
i 1T N e $ 7,351.50
Reporied by Treasurer.... 128,515.05
Total receipts ............. $135,866.55
Expa>nditure s—
- Warrants drawn ................ $147,076.18
Ovcrdrawn Jan. 31,
1924 . $11,209.63
Sew.r Disir.cts.
Rece pis—
DBa ance on hand Feb 1,
1923 o e $ 6,373 71
Rerported by Treasurer... 67,054.06
Total receipts _.............. $ 73,427.77
Expznditures—
Warrants drawn _............... $ 64,824 44
Less cutstand'ng war-
Curb & Gutter Distr cts.
Receipts—

Reported by Treasurer...$ 51,914.20
Expenditures—
Ove:drawn Febh. 1, 1923._.% 5,759 03

Warran's drawn ............. 43,524.26
Total expenditures ....... $ 49,283.29
Balance on hand Jan

31, 1924 . $ 2,630.91
SUMMARY

Of Ciiy, Special & Distr'et Funds.
Receipis—

Ba’ance on hand Feb 1,

1928 o e, $132,613.42

Reported by Tre-surer.... 833,102.41
Tota] receipts ................ $965,715 83
Expenditures—

Warrants pa'd ... $797.625.17

1924

Ba'ance on hand Jan. 31,

I024 o $168,090.66
Bonds Issued and Sold During
Fiscal Year.

Curb and Gutier Districts.

455

No: 24 v oo $ 1,286.29
NO: 2B prmesnrens o e 1,990.22
NO. 50 o 3,219 .85
N Dl e o ae 576.81
Noi: 52 oo - 1,031 41
W0y B3 wemvpen e 665.54
N B scrmrmemees 560.48
B05: 55 ewrasrmmmmeres. e 569.1%
New 58 v e 5,936.40
No 57 . 2,275.04
NoO. 58 . 692.51
No;: 5 e oo s 1,(5692.36
No. 60 . 1,040 95
100 T 71 (R 1,493.22
To*al Curb and Gutter
Bonds ..o e $ 22,93026
Lateral S:wer Districts.
R I $ 14,800.00
N 420 oovmne... o oo 4,700.00
No: 421 con s s 576 00
Neo. 122 oo wos e 1,760.00
No. 128 oo oo mesa, 1,000.00
NO. 124 s o 1,400 00
No. 125 ... 3,600.00
NGO 120 o oircoones  mosecisscitiess 3.800.00
NOs 12T o oo sssis 1,200.00
No. 128 o e 1,800.00
NG 129 o i 2,600.00
No. 130 .t e 3,000.00
No: 131 o oo 700 00
NE: 132 oo oo 8,660.00
No: 133 - cooee o _wpereen 1,06000
[ T = T 1,088.00
NO: 13D ovwrnemy _smaes 948.00
N 1360 oo snmemmmers 2,660 00
Total Lateral Sewer
27070 16 | O ——— $ 55,3562.00
Pavement Dis'ricts.

NG BE oo itiiiis oo zivzsses $ 16,000.00
WNo: B o e e 40,000.09
NO: B o s 29,000 00

Total Pa.vement Bonds..§ 85,000 00

Total bonds sold duling

fiscal year ......ocooceeeeeno.. $163,282.26
Bonds Redeemed During Year.

Broadway Br'dge ... $ 4,300.00
Detention Hespitfal ... 2,500.00
Steere Faril oo 2,000.00
Water Works—1st issue.. 24,500.00
Pavement Distrets .......... 37,357.00
Sewer Districts ... 12,817.15
Cu:b & Gutter Districts.... 18,501 45

Total bonds redeemed..$101,975 60
Interest Paid on Bonds.

Eroadway Bridge .............§ 967.50




456G COMMON
Dxtention Hospital ... 100.00
Steere Farm ........ccccoeeeee.. 160.00
Water Works—I1st issue.. 14 930 00
Weaotcr Works—2nd issue.. 9,950.00
Water Complet'on ... 2,250 00
Water Meter ... 3,750.00
Water Rights ... 3.726 25
Pavement D stric s ... 11,222 12
Sewer D'stricts ... 1,747.66
Curh & Gutter D stricts..

3,226.79
Total Coupons re-

deemed ... S — $ 52,030.32
Bonds Qutstand ng Jan. 31 ,1924.

Broadway Bridge ... $ 17,200 00
Steere Farm ........cocooeenienes 2,000.00
Water Works—1st issu2.. 356,500 00
Water Wo:ks—2nd issue.. 200 000 00
Water Completion ... 45,000.00
Water M ter . ... 76,000.00
Water Rights ... 66,500 00
Total City bonds ... $762,200.00
Pavement ........... ... $280,025.07
SeWEr o s 79,976.24
Curb & Gutter ... ... 64,039 03
Total Special Assess-
ment bonds .................

$424,090.34

Total bonds outstand-

ing January 31, 1924._$1 186,290 34

Bonds Pas: Due and Unpaid.

Included in above ment oned out-
standing bonds are bonds past due,
which have not been presented for
redemption, as follows:

Pavem:nt Bonds.

D'st. No. 34, bond No 10, $436 00,
due Aug. 1, 1917.

Water Works Bond. First Issue

Bond No. 156, $500.00, due
Feb. 1, 1923.

Curb and Gutiter Bonds.

Dist. No. 14, bond No 1, $159,75,
due Jan 3, 1923; and bond No. 2,
$159.75, due Jan. 3, 1924.

Dist. No. 15, bond No. 3, $500.00,
due Jan. 3, 1924

Total Curb and Gutter bonds
overdue, $819 50. 7
Bonds Pieviously Issued But Not

So.d.

Water Works—Water . Rights,
$18,500 00.

Respectfully submitted,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk and Comptroller.
TREASURER’'S REPORT
City Funds
Re_eipti—
Contingent. Penalty on

taxes, $2,221.21; ex-

cess of rolls, $§884.42;

fees, $439.26; interest,

$239.17; suppies and

COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924

repars,
scales,

$311.92; city
$57; damage
to car, $44.25; ped-
dlers’ lic.,, $15; doz
lic., $11.25; pool lic.,
$10; auto dray, $3;
milk lic, $1; city
map, $1; steel tap
$4.86 ..., ... $
Cemetery: Care of lots,
$3; burial! permit $3;
ta'e of lot, $120.....
Police: ity fines $50:
city fees, $12.95.....
S‘reet: O d iron sold,
$73.60; cleaning walk,
$13.88 . ... .........
Park: Sale of wood,
$48.00; w ndow sash.,
$LO0 siciiiisenmnn
S'dewalk Building:
Walks built by c'ty,
$314.22; Ret’'d to
County Treas., $947.57
Water Works General

Fund: Received from
Mgr. of Dept., §7-
123.10; trans’er, $26,-
000.00 .............
Water Dept. Sinking
Fund: Received from
Mgr. of Dept........
Uncollected City Tax:
Taxes collected, $1,-
053.75; Ret’d to Coun-
ty Treas., $13 415 88.

4,843.34

126.00
62.95

87.48

49.50

1,261.79

a0 bl
33,123

10

2,500.00

14,469 63

Total ...:............ $ 56,523.79
On hani March 1, 1924. 124 945.11

$181,468.90

Warrants paid, $39,-
708.35; transfers, $88,-

152.59 127,860.94

On hand April 1 1924.% 53,607.96

Disbursements—
Contingent ........... $ 8,144.87
Cémetery cipsmsimwamizs 95.00
Pire Deply, cwvsnew 10 3 464.78
Poice ............... 3,417.20
Poor ................ 152.57
Street .. ............. 1,295.47
Park ................ 470.88
Street Light .......... 1,958.84
Bridge, Culvert and

Crosswalk .......... 2.40
Water Works General

Fund .............. 20,706.34
Water Dept. Sinking

Ol osm o5 0w s w8 s 26,000.00
Uncollected City Tax.. 22,607.98
Delinquent Tax ....... 39,544.61
Total ................ $127,860.94



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924

On Hand—
Contngent ........... $ 3268575
Cemetery ............ 1,223.90
Fire Dept. ... ... ... 11,080.25
Police ......oovi ... 11 254.67
Poor ......ceiiiiiaaan 312.12
Street . ... i 18,523.64
Street Light .......... 6,086.38
Bridge, Culvert and

Crosswalk ......... 24,174.79
Special Water Works

(Complet'on) ...... 6,006.02
Water Dept. Sinking

Fund :acwvewssmessns 6,405 15
Water (Hydrant, Rent-

al; 8te)u s v msomsmains 8,219.04
Comfort Station ...... 10 000.00
To*a! oo it $135,971.71

82,363.75

On hand Apri 1 1924.% 53,607.96
Overdrawn—
Park ....vviinvnnn. $ 226.93
Sidewalk Building 353.23
Water Works General

Fuand ....ocosmanemas 16,497.80

Uncollected City Tax.. 10,810.
Del'ngquent Tax i+ B 5

Total -..-:.cveeeee-....9 82,863 75
Warrants Ou'standing—
Contingent ........... $ 126 57
Polige ..vsmsviwomemss 27.35
POOT 5 0w m v o 0 o 5 w1 5 000 w0 9 2.99
Street .. ..v i 12.07
Water Works Genzral
Fund .............. 47 28
$ 216.26

feate, County, School TFFunds

Rece pte—-
State: Taxes collected,

%$2,754.26; from un-

co’lected city tax fund,

$3,151.74 ...........% 5,906 00
County. Taxes collected

$4,416 04; from un-

co’lected city tax fund,

$5,085.90 ..nvivn vins 9,501.94
School: Taxes collected,

$9,880.87; Ret’'d to

County Treas. $22,-

992.73; from uncol-

lected city tax fund .

$11,264.71 .......... 44,138.3
Totals ...............% 59,546.25

On hand March 1 1924, 322,624.73

$382,170.98

Warrants paid 382 170.98

.......

457

Disbursements—
State ................ $ 72,630 78
County .............. 121,652.75
School ............... 187,887.45
Total, svesmimimino:wan $382,170.98

Sewer Funds
Receipts—
Tax Account—
Sewer Dist. No. 88,

Taxes Ret'd to County

Treas. ....... ...... 3 37.65
Sewer Dist. No. 101.

Taxes Ret’d to County

Treas. ............. 220.57
Sewer Di‘t. No. 103,

Taxes collected ..... 19 65
Sewer Dist. No. 104,

Taxes Ret’'d to County

Treas: o m:ssme s s 47.72
Sewer Dist. No. 105,

Taxes Ret'd to County

Treas. ............. 20.79
Sewer Dist. No. 107,

Taxes Ret’'d to County

Treas. ............. 35.84
Sewer Dist. No. 113

Taxes collected ..... 9 21
Sewer Dist. No. 115,

Taxes Ret’'d to County

Treas: :seoe i@ iismss 135.18
Sewer D'st. No. 116,

Taxes Ret'd to County

Mreas. . usweweossmss 159.08
Sewer Dist. No. 117

Taxes Ret'd to County

Treas. ............. 75.62
Sewer Dist. No. 118,

Taxes Ilet’d to County’

Treas ............. 13.08
Tota’ civiwimasvisminss 774.39
On hand March 1, 1924, 8,607.32
On hand Apr’l 1, 1924.% 9,381.71
On Hand—

Labor Account—

Sewer D'st. No. 89..... $ 177.60
Sewer Dist. No. 91..... 80.97
Sewer Dist. No. 92..... 98.92
Sewer Dist. No 95..... 312.29
Sewer Dist. No. 96..... 247.01
Sewer D'st. No. 98..... 63.60
Sfewer D'st. No. 99..... 40.75
S~wer Dist. No. 100. 3300
Sewer Dist. No 101. 206 78
Sewer Dist. No. 103.... 197 20
Sewer Dist. No. 104. 377.15
Sewer Dist. No. 107. 42.93
Sewer Dist. No. 108. 19.63
Sewer Dist. No 109. 28.01
Sewer Dist. No. 110 200.80
Sewer Dist. No. 111. 446.15
Sewer Dist, No. 112, 631.15




COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924

Sewer Dist. No, 113.. 13.68
Seweyr D'st. No 114.. 118.93
Sewer D'st. No. 115.... 138.04
Sewer Dist. No. 116.... 55.24
Sewer Dist. No. 117.... 96.24
Sewer Dist. No, 118.... 204 03
Sewer D’'st. No. 119. 924.17
Sewer D'st. No. 121. 97.40
Sewer Dist. No. 122 624.08
Sewer Dist. No, 123. 57.74
Sewer Dist. No 124 112.94
Sewer Dist. No. 125 710.16
Sewer Dist. No. 126 420.69
Sewer Dist. No. 127. 77.02
Sewer Dist. No. 129 88.54
Sewer Ditt. No 130. 139.34
Sewer D'st, No. 132. 1281.35
Sewer Dist. No. 133.... 80.41
Sewer Dist. No. 134. 71.34
Sewer D'st. No. 135.. 60.41
Sewey Dist. No 136.. 2.660.00
Tax Account— .
Sewer Dist. No. 90.. ... 36.04
Sewer Dist. No. 93..... 306.24
Sewer Dist. No. 97..... 340.74
Sewer Dist. No. 98..... 11316
Sewer Dist. No 100 36.79
Sewer D'st. No. 101. 546.15
Sewer Dist. No. 102. 378.71
Sewer Dist, No. 103.. .. 501.06
Sewer Dist. No, 105. 189.25
Sewer Dist. No 106. 404.62
Sewer Dist. No. 107 180.25
Sewer Di t. No. 108. 219.91
Sewer Dist. No. 109. 331.83
Sewer Dist. No. 113 . 1.65
Sewer D st. No 114 342.24
Sewer Dist. No. 115 121.84
MOEAL . .epesmssmememe $ 15,286.17
5,904.46

—_—

On hand April 1, 1924.% 9 381.71

Overdrawn—
Labor Account—

Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer

Dist.
D st.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dis".

No.
No.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.

Tax Account—

Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewer
Sewey
Sewer
Sewer

D st
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Di t.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
Dist.
D st.
D st.
D:ist.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.

No

No.
No.
No.
No.

No

No.
No.

90..... $

302.82
293.15

93.87

26.53
771.73
177.22
429.57

787.60
388.64
125 55
125.53
170.34
185.66
212.66
65.66
198.65
61.65
1,183.36
213.46
9.85

Sewer Dis:. No. 117.. 26.02
Sewer Dist. No. 118.... 55.04 -
To'al ......iiuuunin.. $ 5,904 46
Pavement Fund
Receipts—
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 29,
Taxes collected, $5.07;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$35.36 . ............ $ 40.43
Paving Dict. No. 30,
Taxecs collected $5.74;
ReZ’d to County Treas.,
$LB20 i oimsmimeess 24.00
Paving Dist No. 33,
Ret’d to County Treas. 12.66
Paving Dist. No. 34,
Ret’'d ‘o County Treas. 85.49
Paving Dist. No. 36
Ret’'d to County Treas 98.33
Paving D:.st. No. 39,
Taxes col ected, $59.46;
Ret’d to County Trecas.,
$104.52 ............ 163.98
Paving D'st. No. 40,
Ret’d to County Treas. 27.96
Pav ng Di t. No. 41,
Taxes col'ected, $36.01;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$6592 ... .. ... .. 101.92
Paving Dst. No. 43,
Ret'd to County Treas. 34.22
Paving D'st. No. 44
Ret’d to County Treas. 61.25
Paving Dist. No. 48,
Taxes collected, $138.47;
Ret’d to County Treas., :
845.98 uvwewvnimse s 184.40
Paving Dist No. 49
Ret’d to County Treas. 192.18
Paving Dist. No, 50,
Taxes co lected, $36.43;
Rev’'d to County Trear.,
$97.62 ............. 134.05
Total ................ $ 1,160.88
*On hand March 1, 1924 6,549.55
On hand April 1 1924.% 7,710.47
On Hand—
Labor Account—
Paving Dist. No. 48....% 1,327 45
Pav'ng Dist. No. 49.... 2.930.99
Paving Dist, No. 50.... 4,109 18
Pav.ng Dist. No 52.... 366.45
Paving Dist. No. 53.... 2,410.28
Paving Dist. No. 54....  2,309.73
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 38.... 456.07
Paving Dist. No. 40.... 1,367.21
Paving Dist. No 42... 154.93
Pav.ng Dist. No. 43... 2,796.77
Pav.ng D’'st. No. 44.. 3,161 73
Paving Dist. No..45.. 1,008.05



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10, 1924

No. 46. ...
No 47....
No. 48. ...
No. 49....
No. 51....

Paving Dist.
Pav.ng Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving Dist.
Paving D! st.

614.59
802.58
1,646.24
1197.81
532.03

................ $ 27,192.09

Total

19,481 66
On hand April 1 1924.%% 7,710.43
Overdrawn—
Labor Acrcount—
Paving D s‘. No. 51....% 645.49
Pav'nz D'st. No. 55.... 1,173.29
Tax Account—
Paving Dist. No. 20... 236.59
Paving Dist. No. 27. ... 1,200.89
Paving D'st. No 28.... 3,672.61
Paving Dist. No. 29... 3,014.82
Paving D’st. No. 30.... 1,815.49
Paving Dist. No. 32.. 101.67
Paving Dist. No. 33 478.11
Paving Dist. No 34 585.52
Paving D’'st. No. 35 162.66
Pav'ng Dist. No. 3 324.14
Paving Dist. No. 3 . 156 .99
Paving D’'st. No. 3 4,261.3
Paving Dist. No 41 436.56
Paving Dist, No. 50 1,115.47
Toal ... $ 19,481 66

Curb and Gutter Funds

Receipts—
Tax Account—
Curb-Gutter No. 6
Ret’d to County Treas.$
Curb-Gutter No. 8,
2t'd to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 10,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 11,
Taxes collected $7.70;
Ret'd to County Treas.,
$9.71
Curb-Gutter No. 12,
Taxes collected, $12.20;
Ret'd to County Treas.,
32740 w:iscsmsmanss s
Curb-Gutter No. 15,
Taxes collected, $6.38;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$26.15 ......... ...
Curb-Gutter No 16,
Taxes col ected, $5.47;
Ret’'d to County Treas.,
$70.05 ....... ... ...
Curb-Gutter No. 19,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 20
Ret'd to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 22,
Taxes collected, $19.98;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$19.95
Curb-Guitey No. 25,

..............

.............

1o
©w
[ee) (=}
Lo =

—
=1

o
(S]]
—
51}

16.81

39.60

Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 26
Taxes collected, $8.65;
Ret’'d to County Treas.,
$44.74 . iniviewsnmiws
Curb-Gutterr No. 27,
Ret’d to County Trear-.

Curb-Gutter No. 29,
Taxcs collected .....
Curb-Gutier Nnr. 31,

Ret'd to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 32,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 33,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutier No. 34,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 35,
Taxes collected $6.01;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$9.93 ..............
Curb-Gutter No. 38,
Ret’'d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 40,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 41,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 42,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutter No. 43,
"Taxes collected, $7.95;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$29.28 oo smm s s e a
Curb-Gutier No. 44,
Taxes co'lected, $29.17;
Ret’d to County Treas.,
$9.94 ... ... ...
Curb-Gutter No. 48,
Ret’d to County Treas.
Curb-Gutier No. 49,
Ret’d to County Treas.

Tolal
On hand March 1, 1924.

Warrants paid

........

On hand Apri 1, 1924.§%

Disbur: ements—
Tax Account—

Curbh-Gutter No. 14....%

On Hand—
Liabor Account
Curb-Gutter No. 24....%
Curb-Gutter No. 26.
Curb-Gutter No. 27....
Curb-Gutter No. 28....
Curb-Gutter No. 3
Curb-Gutter No. 39....
Curb-Gutter No. 41....
Curb-Gutter No. 44..
Curb-Gutter No

459
11.06

29.99
4.54
8.64

o =t
bt (=}
(8] [
e o

11.94
5.52

]
-1
Do
()




460 COMMON COUNCIL-—APRIL: 10, 1924
Curb-Gutter No. 49.... 68.54 Curb-Gutter No. 29.... 1,218.05
Curb-Gutter No. 50.... 258.15 ¢ rb-Gutter No. 30.... 1051.45
Curb-Gutter No. 51.... 56.16 Curb-Gutter No. 31.... 1,013.98
Curb-Gutter No. 52.... 59 01 Curb-Gutter No. 32.... 2,006.75
Curb-Gutter No. 53.... 40.37 Curb-Gutter No. 33.... 1,007.55
Curb-Gutter No. 54.... 42.78 Curb-Gutter No. 34.... 2112.80
Curb-Gutter No. 55.... 53.95 Curb-Gutter No. 35.... 780.84
Curb-Gutter No 56.... 434.56 Curb-Gutter No. 36.... 986.45
Curb-Gutter No. 57.... 162.08 Carb-Gutter No. 37.... 1,014.90
Curb-Gutter No. 58.... 133.3 Curb-Gutter No. 40.... 1,292.85
Curb-Gutter No. 59.... 106.99 Curb-Gutter No. 42.... 633.00
Curb-Gutter No. 60. 137.95 Curb-Gutter No. 43.... 1,395.30
Curb-Gutter No. 61. 94.90 Curb-Gutter No 45..... 1,096.98
Tax Account— Curb-Gutter No. 46.. .. 1,195.10
Curb-Gutter No. 2..... 24,90 Curb-Gutter No. 47.... 1,113.50
Curb-Gutter No. 3..... 58.78 Tax Account—
Curb-Gutter No 5..... 45.04 Curb-Gutter No. 4..... 117.77
Curb-Gutter No. 6..... 59.85 Curb-Gutter No. T..... 226.89
Curb-Gutter No. 8..... 37.94 P e
Curb-Gutter No. 9..... 33.87 Total ...... ......... $ 18,899.96
Curb-Gutter No. 10. ... 210.39 ,
Curb-Gutter No. 11.... 379.89 The Ann Arbor Savings Bank,
Curb-Gutter No. 12.... 619 83 Ann Arbor Michigan.
Curb-Gutter No. 13.... 67.41 This is to certity that there was -
Curb-Gutter No. 14.... 61.09 ©on deposit in the Ann Arbor Sav-
Curb-Gutter No 15.... 993.19 ings Bank Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Curb-Gutter No. 16.... . 524,66 “genﬁy one thousand s'x hundred
Curb-Gutter No..17.... —- 324,14 enty-four dollars and, JLoEtv-ningd
Curb-Gutter No. 18...., _. 23097 CeRts ($71674.49) ag,fthﬂ € 08g 0fi
Curb-Gutter qJoioGn bugme;s March 3fst, ,19, (T tg . Bhet
Curb-Gutter crelit of Ross Granger, TreaSurer.

of; ;h&, ci;y of Ann Arbor, Mlchlgam oy
Signed, Will'am L. Walz.
Cashier..
Dated -at ‘Ann Arbor, M'chigan,
Curb-Gutter ADI‘II 3rd 1924
Curb-Gutter : L YT Recapltu athn ‘A prind 1l
Curb-Gutter No, 291337 " 43 ,04 -City éunds on hand....$ 53,607.96
Curb-Gutter No..30.. J,_'(_',6k5 ,@ﬁ Sewer funds on hand. ,,Q;‘}}SL'FLI«'U
Curb-Gutter No. ‘g'l'.‘.’f.”."‘ ‘ " : 9, Pavement funds on han@nl,,,i’,,m{-}nw
Curb-Gutter No.,32..07 7% S},‘Zé Cur‘b and Gutter funds i, ¢ waivs?
3 49

Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter
Curb-Gutter

Curb-Gutter No 3.7 dhand . ..o 1»(@0&19 ‘
Curb-Gutter No. 34. o5 oozg& U Bantl il 1 L19>4”$ﬁ7_3 A52U29 5
Curb-Gutter No.:35. -’ ' 339.19;,Ann Arbor Sanngq Banlj, 4zid Boiv
Curb-Gutter No. 36..." 416 31  balance .....:%. 4 7,67 4.49
Curb-Gutter No. 37. ... 448 99 Cash and checks in vault 2,073 .86 .
Curb-Gutter No. 38....- } g 6
Curb-Gutter No. 39 ) 0" On hana April 1; 14243 zy,mms
Curb-Gutter Nos:40. o/t ,74195;1 ROSS - GR kGER, i
Curb-Gutter No 41.. 244.14 va.y Ci y Trea,spmn.
Curb-Gutter No. 42.. .;‘ e s lé ?§“ (Jlty Englneelﬂs mm k;ﬂ[.’q
Curb-Gutter No. 43.... 7 f #-Report for Month of March(l1821% -
Curb-Gutter No. 44f.-.._‘.'r" “17.6 5“'1‘0 the Boarq of PubltaYWGa’ﬁs 2l
Curb-Gutter No. 45.... 459 AnniArbor, Michigan -, +iQ 3
Curb Gutter No, 46.... | 42317\4»J‘1Gent‘emen ; f, tp (J Oive
Curb-Gutter No. 47.... " 478 57° 1 suomit the follofving reporit I
Curb-Gutter No. 48.... = 4g-°¢‘1expend1tures for ' lahor,ands C(niat
Curb-Gutter No 49. 115,0}15(1 tev.als used in work done under
‘my direction, during the month of £’
; Total zasmswsme erTURrg $ 21 952,3.?; March, 1924, &--
! Yg) 9‘-3, 96, - Name ragery HuAnkoriht
: g Engineering &' €lbrical —aygio
On hand April 1, 1924 $’ 3 135 19 Geo, H Sandenburgh . .$1800WIAF
Overdrawn—  ~:.g' % .0 7 \ it & ;(.H R SEOVILl . .z0um e 0y DIISTR
Labor Account— - 7 @ TET U0 o Y, W, McAdam, . . gy yreg 071 08.00
Curb-Gutter No. 25. y ?HSQ {‘W"» LitRye ... ..... g+ nyi ADBLOD- -
‘ i.’ .,'_v'u:r.t‘ ,,.f!‘?rf(”"r‘njb]“‘




—

m——

s

- e

COMMON COUNCIL— APRIL 10, 1924

H. E. Disderide ..... . 105.00
HFied Sehmid .....,..... 72.60
Julius -.Lohrke ......... 55 85
EE RS IS ON. . ks e e . 13.00
A B LeWlg eivs A 8.00
$1,093.19
Chargeable to Amount
15 ACCOUNIS,: . ooc vw s s 8.96
2R Heonrds. ) o . A 410.46
3. Correspondence 16.27
4 Reports, monthly.. 9.31
5., Council, Board
meetings etec ..... 16.42
7 Numbering Houses 1.49
8. Information to the
T Al e s T s R S 76 20
9. 1ntormation re-
ceived from others 20.90
10B Sanitary sewer fore-
man salary ...... 55.85
Zemtiiybl rades vl el 149
59. Sickness and vaca-
THTHBTEL % e e 16 59
66. Directing wo:k of
Department ...... 149.95
131. Municipa! Garage.. 2.66
157. Housing Code .... 64 55
196. E. TUniversity Ave
curb & gutter ..... 7.45
304. Broadway curb &
SN ¥, s 35 317
305. Eight -st curb and
BIRTar e o ol i f o 4 66
308. Smoke Inspection
Depaitment ...... 31 44
310. S Man St. Pave-
T ST R Py e SR I 56.95
326. E.m, S. Univ,, Wal-
nut storm sewer... 12.44
334 Devonshire, Melrose
san, sewer ....... 14.89
349 Scottwood. Walling-
ford, Woodside,
Copley Ave. san
BEWEE 0 s e 12.44
352. Ferdon RAd. curb and {
EIhher s s i e e 7.76
353. Second St curb and
TEatiRiE o S S 2.79
354 Spring St. Curb
and gutter ....... 24.41
355. Building Code g < 1.49
357. Brooklyn Ave. curb
mhd outfer ... - 7.86
371. Westwood Hills
; sanitaly sewer - 14 89
374. Second St., storm
BEALO R e i 5.18
376 Hiscock St. Storm
R e T 2 07
$1,093 19
Name Amount
Sewer Work
Geo. H. Sandenburgh 2.99
TEL R SoleTon e [ RS 8.27

461
Hreds Schmid .. i, Sr. 40.20
Julius Lohrke ......... 69 15
AU EA O et e p 39.00
159.61
Chargeable to $Amount
10. Sanitary sewer
maintenance ...... 119.27
11. Storm sewer main-
temanee: S s ® 40.34
$ 159 61
Name Amount
Supples, Etc ;
W. 8. Darley & Co. 5.73
Eugene Dietzgen Co. 4 84
Eugene Dietzgen Co. 2 82
Mayer-Schairer Co, ..... 13.40
Hol'and, Ackeiman & ;
Hgloamnd = ko ses ™ ot 12.34
G H. K ttrédeei ot L 240
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Wrrks ........ 17.60
Municipal Garage ...... 9 45
Municipal Garage ...... : .90
Municipal Garage ...... 8 81
Municipal Garage ...... A 149
s S Nogelt . ... . .90
$ 80.68
Total amount of ex-

penditures for month $1,333.48
Respectfully submitted,
GEO. H SANDENBURGH
: City Engineer
Street’ Commissioner’s Report
- Ann Arbor, Michigan
Apr.l1 1, 1924.
To the Honorable Board of Public
Worl:s, Fr-d . Rentschler,
Pr's, Ann Arbor, M'ch,
Gentlemen:
Follow'ng is a report of work
done hy the . S‘rcet Department
during the mon‘h of March, 1924:

Clean ng paved streets ..$ 217.10
Cleaning = crosswalks & 3

eXxtensibng <. .. aue ... 166 G6
(lean’'ne ‘nietsr-5 ... .., 174.46
Draw ' ng cind-rs on Boule-

vard rdrive-ss st s ls, 195.67
Draw'ng c¢inders on 8.

Main St.,  Soule Blvd.,

Mirg nia, Ave,  Dorset:- &

Rd. & Grand View dr've 141.84
Cleaning gutters ....... 95.12
Draw ' ng cinders on F fth

St. Hutchins A Ve,

Eranklin Bivd o . ... 67.50
Grad ng streets ........ . 54.32 .
Clean’ng and paint'ng

U IO 1 o e S 18.20
Gravel’ nz stree's ©.15.40
Mak ng brooms ........ 15.40
Clean'ng alleys ......... 11.55

Cleaning, r2pairng &




462

paint ng road grader at

vard ....... 0000, .o 11.20
Pumping water fro

Crest Ave ........... . 10.90
Repainng and cleaning

Transport truck 10.490

Cleaning walk around

Court house ......... 16.50
Scraping snow from gut-

ters . .. e e 11.20
Assembling Wehr grader. 6 30
Sett'ng paper cans ..... 5.20
Draw ng coal for poor. . 5.34
Taking out ashes from

City Hall .. coovmemems 5.90
Picking papers off pave-

ment e e e 4.02
Lowerng manholz on

San. sewer 8. Ma'n St 2.00
Repa'ring horse drawn

SWEEPETr . s swswswanasn 5.60
Flling cu's on pave-

MENES & wosmwaesmzmems 3.56
Fainting bob slewghs at

VAPA & seve s e s s s s 280
Drawing pump to Crest

AVE: w  cwvsrs e sw s s 1.78

Total o wwae e v s e m e $1,275.92

Respectfully subm’tted,
ALFRED J. PAUL
Street Commissioner.

Annual eport of City Clerk, re-
ports of City Treasurer, Clerk, En-
gineer, Street Commissioner and
Marshal for month of March re-
ceived and ordered to_take usual
coulse, '

Board of Rev.ew

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 3rd, 1924
T., the Honorable, the (Conmimon
(Council

Gent’'emen: I submit the follow-
ing 1epo:t of the board of review
proceedings on the special assess-
ment rolls of late:ral sewers .n
Lateral Sewer Districts No. 111,
Nos. 119 th 131 inc usive and Nos.
132 to 135 inc'usive; and gpecial
assessment. rolls of pavements in
Pavement Districts Nos 52 to 55
inclus ve: and special assessment
rollg of curbs and gutteirs in Curb
and QGutter Districts No. 24, No.
28, and Nos 50 to 61 inclusive;
of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan., L

The Common Ccuncil sitt ng as
such Boa'd o’ Review in pursu-
ance of its order and appointment

for that purpose, met at the
Council Chamber on April 3rd,
1924, at 2 o’clock p m. The roll
was cal'ed and the following
Aldermen found present: Alder-
men Slaus n i1af, Haarer. Hen-

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

1924

derson, Markey, Donnelly,
man and Norris, §.

Alde.man Norris wag elected
chairman and the council entered
upon the review of saig special as-
sessment rolls. Due proof of
publication of notice of meeting
was ftiled

Evart H. Scott, Wa!do M. Ab-
bctt and Dean W, Myers request-
ed a refund of 25c¢ per linea: foot
tfor old cuib torn out in Pavement
District No. 55. A l.st of property
iIn Pavement District No 55 hav-
ing curb in before pav.ng and
which was to'n out and not used
in constructicn of pavement was
presented as follows:-

Free-

Waldo M. Abbott .......... 190ft.
Chas B. Gray ............ 132ft
Eug S. Clarkson .......... 98ft.
Dean W. Myers ........... 100ft
Prof. Morris Tilley ........ 120ft
Dr. R, B. Canfield ........ 425ft
Piof. Adams .............. 100ft
Fred McOmber .......... 200ft
Evart H. Scott ............ 286ft
Luther James ............ S0ft
Beta Beta Tau Frat, ...... 256ft.

Total ............... 1987ft.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that
it is the sense of this meeting that
the cost of cu.b paid by property
owners and constructed under d.-
rection of City Engineer be de-
ducted ‘rom assessments as pre-
sented at this meeting

Lost by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson. Graf, ' Haarer,
Matlkey, Donnelly, Freeman, Nor-
ris, 7. Nays, Ald. Hendeérson, 1.

Wm,. I.. Henderson gave notice
that old curb was torn out in
frcnt of his property in Pavement

D'strict No. 53 and he asked for
refund piovided others are al-
lowed

Enter Ald Johnson,

City Engineer George H.
Sandenburgh made oral report

that a first class job could not be
made by leaving any portioen of the
old curb ' ) .

Mrs. Minnie E. Nott stated that
old curb had been removed from
in front of her property in con- .
stiuction of curb and gutter in
D strict No. 58.

John Kennedy reported that old
curb was removed on the south
side of Catherine street in Curb
and Gutter District No 61,

City Engineer presented
fo'lowing:

To the Board of Review,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

the



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10. 1924 463

Gentlemen;

I subm t herewith corrections to
can.tary sewer and culb and gut-
e,y wussessment boundaries,

panlei St. sanitary sewer, Dist.
No. 12¢(. 'I'hat pait ot the assess-
ment boundary reading Lot 4,
plock 12, Hiscock Add.tion shoaid
read 0t 4 except the west 80
fee. oL he north 51 teet, plock 12,
H.scock Addit.on,

prooks st. saiutary sewer, D.st
No. 135. 1That part of the as-
sessment boundary reading lot 17,
and the south 6y feet or lct 13
Spring Hiil Addiraon should read
tne e_st 132 feet, of 10t 17 and the
south 67 tect o_ lot 18, Spl:ng Hil.
Add tion.

rautne B.vd. sanitaly sewer,
D.st, No. 136. Loc 15 J, H Brown
Ada:t:on shoula rLe removed trom
Lthe assessment bp.undaries.

po-e€sSt Ave. curp and gutter
Dist. No. 28. Thart pa.t of the as-
sessment boundarieg reuading as
ioilows: Beg nning at the .nter-
sect.on of the easic l.ne of Forest
ave and the south line of QOlivia
B, Hal.’s Sub.; thence east on the
south line of saig subdivis on, 165
teet: south 33 feet; west 132 feet;
n rih 33 teet to beginn.ng should
read s .ol.ows: Beginn.ng at the
intersection of the «ast .ine ol
Forest ave. and the south 1lne
of Qlivia B. Ha l's sub.; thence
east on the south line of said sub-
d.vis.on 165 feet; south 66 feet;
west 132 feet; north 66 feet to the
beginning,

Lot 8 Millei’'s addit on shouid
read the east 65 feet of lot §
Mil.ei’s addition.

The following described pro-
periy should be removed from the
assessment poundaries of th's dis-
trict: Beg.-nning. 108 38 feet no.th
of- the intersection of the ncrth
line of Roosevelt ave with the
center line of Forest ave; thence
west 99 feet; north 73 3 feet; east
99 feet: south 73 3 feet to place
of peginning.

Breoks st. curb and gutter, Dst.
No. 56. Add the west one half of
let A James B Gott’s Addition to
assessment boundar es ol this dis-
triet.

P.osnectfully submitted,

GEO. H SANDENBURGH.
City Engineer.

Moved by Ald Fieeman that
the corrections submitted by City
Fngineer be adopted, and the as-
sassment rolls corrected acco-rd-
ingly. '

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer Henderson. Markey,
Donnelly, Freeman, Norris, 9
Nays, none. S

By Ald. Freeman:

Whereas, the spec.al agsess-
ment rolls of lateral sewer dis-
tricts No. 111, Nos. 119 to 131 in-
clus@ve and Nos. 133 to 135 in-
clusive; and pavement districts
Nos. 52 to 55 inclusive; and curb
and gutter districts No. 24, No
28 and Nos. 50 to 61 inclusive
have been duly certified to us and
this day having been appointed
and assigned for a review thereof:

And all persons appearing hav-
ing been heard and,

Whereas, refunds were cla.med
by persons appearing for curbs
torn out in front of their respec-
tive properties at time of paving
and the laying of new curhs and
gutters in districtg affected. Now
therefore be it

Resolved that the board of re-
view be adjourned to consider the
further review of said rolls re-
lative to said districts at an
adjourned meeting of said board to
be held at the Council Chambev
.n the City Hall Thursday, April
10th. 1924 at 7:00 o’clock p. m,,
Eastern Standard Time.

Adopted by following vote;
Yeas, Ald. Johnson ,S!auscn. Graf,
Haarer. Henderson,£ Markey, Don-
nellyv, Freeman, Norris, 9 Nays,
none.

Board of Review reconvened at
7:00 o’clock p. m. April 10th, 1924,
pursuant to adjournment, with the
following Aldermen present: A'ld.
Johnson, Slauson, Graf Haarer,
Lucas, Hendersan. Markey, Don-
nelly. Spathelf, Moore, Freeman.
White = Norris. Gram, Pres. Sug-
den, 15 -President Sugden acted
as chairman. Proof of publca-
tion of notice of adjourned meet-
ing was filed.

By Ald. Lucas.

Whereas, the special assessment
rolls of lateral sewer districts No.
111, Nrs. 119 to 131 inclusive and
Nos 133 to 135 inc'usive; ani
pavement d’'stricts Nos. 52 to 55
inclusive: and curb and gutter dis-
tricts No. 24. No 28, and Nos 5§
to 61 inclusive have been duly
certified to us and this day hav-
ing bheen appointed and ass'gned
for a review theveof, and all per-
sons appearing having been heard.
and the said assessment rolls hav-
ing heen fully considered and the

l
|
1




4641
review thereof completed, there-
f re be it ‘
Reso.ved, that said spec.al as-

sessment rollg pbe and the same are
tixed and determined as presented
and colrected. .

Resolved, further, and it ‘is
hereby ordered. that the' City
Clerk do report the proceedings _of
this Boaid of Review on specia!
assessment ro.ls to the Common

Council at its next regular meet-
ng. )

bExit Alderman D nnelly.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas Ald Johnson, Slauson.
Graf, Haare:, Lucas, Henderson
Markey, Spathell, Moote, Free-
man, White, Norris Gram, Pres.
Sugden. 14 Nays, none,

~~ The Board adjourned.
&

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS.
City Clerk.

Reso'ut.on Relative Curbs & Gutters.
By A'd. Haaler.

Resolved that the special as-
segssment rolls for curb and gut-
te- districts No. 24, No 28, and

Nos 50 to 61 inclusive of the city
of Ann Arbor, Mich gan, as fixed
and determined by the Board of
Rev.ew and certified to this com-
mon council do stand in all things
confirmed.

Resolved, further, and the City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to assess and spread there-
on and aga:nst the lands, tene-
ments and premises mentioned
therein the sum of $576.01 for
District No. 24; the sum of $861.34
for District No. 28; the sum of
$1,557.58 for District No 50; the
sum of $274 63 fygr District No.
51: the sum of $481 20 for District

No. 52: the sum of $315.20 for
Distiict No. 53; the sum of
$250.24 for D:s‘rict No. 54, the

sum of $252 16 for District'No. 55;
the sum of $2,812.41 for District
No. 56; the sum of §$1,137.52
for District No 57; the sum of
$339.41 for District No. 58; the
sum of §$771.07 for District Non.
59: the sum of $51117 for Dis-
triect No. 60: the sum of $746.61
for District No. 61; being the esti-
mated cost of such curb and gut-

ter construction, intersections ana
fifty percent excepted; and also
to levy, assess and spread the

sums of money cn and upon each
and every year in and during
which any siach assessments shall
or may be payable and to levy and
assess the said lands. tenements

COMMON COUNCIL—ATPRIL 10, 1924

and premises and against the
owners and occupantg thereof, as
mentioned there n, according to
law

Resolved, fulther, that the City
Clerk do certify the saiq special
cssessment rolls, this resolution
of confirmation and order of as-
sessment to the C ty Assessor pur-
suant to law.

Mr R. T. Dobson requested re-
fund for old curb torn out on
Cather.ne-st.

Communicat on received from
Jay Tompkins, et. a'., relative to
old curb torn out on S. State-st.,
which matters were referred to
Finance Committee and City Attor-
ney.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall the special assessment roll
be confirmed?”

Confirmed by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh'te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
Resolut'on Rolative Lateral Sewers.
Bv Ald. White.

Resolved, that the special as-
sessment rolls for lateral sewer
distiicts No 111, Nos 119 to 131
inclusive; Nos. 133 to 135 inclusive
«f the City of Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan, as fixed and determined by
the Board of Review and cert fied
to this Common Council. do stand
in all things confirmed.

Resolved, further, and the C(City
Assessor is hereby ordered and re-
quired to assesz and spread there-
on and against the lands, tene-
ments and premises mentioned
there n the sum of §$3 876.70 fov
D 'strict No. 111; the sum of $13.-
952 70 for District No. 119; the
sum of $5,616 56 for District No.
128; the sum of $2,561.57 for Dis-
trict No. 121; the sum of $1,183.74
for District No. 122: the sum of
$944.46 for District No. 123: the
sum of §$1 281 59 for Distriect No.
124: the sum of $2,260 25 for Dis-
trict No 125; the sum of $3 487.84
for District No. 126; the sum of
$1,186.12 for District No. 127; the
sum of $2,155.73 for District No.
127; the sum of $2,561 57 for D's-
trict No 129: the sum of $2,-
942.95 ZJor District No 130: the
sum of $1,234.34 for District No.
131; the sum of $914.84 for Dis-
trict No 133: the sum of $1,096.44
for District No 134: the sum of
$946 37 for District No. 135: be-
‘ng the estimated cost of such



f
|
l
|

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

latera! sewer constiruction, street
crossings and exemptions except-
ed: and also to levy. assess and
spread the sums of money on and
upon each and every year in and
during which any such assessment
shall or may be payable, and to
levy and assess the wsaid lands,
and premis-s and against the own-
ers and occupants thereof, as men-
tioned there' n according to Jaw.

Resolved. further, that the City
Clerk do cert:fy the said special
assessment rolls, this resolution of
confirmation and order of assess-
ment to the City Assessor pursu-
ant to law.

The Chair put the question,
“Shall the special assessment roll
be confirmed?”,

Confirmed by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh'te, ' Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
_ Resolution Relative Pavements,

~ By A'd. Spathelf. :

Resolved, that the special as-
sessment ro’ls for pavement dis-
t"icts Nrs. 52 to 55 inclusive ol the
city of Ann A bor Michigan as
fixed and determ ned bv the Board
of Review and certfied to th's
Common Council do stand in all
things confirmed

Resolved, further and the City
Assessor is hereby oirdered and re-
qured to assess and spread there-
on and against the lands. tene-
ments r~nd premises mentirned
therein the sum of $12,624 79 for
District No. 52; the sum of $26 -

36.62 for District No. 32: the sum
of $19626.37 for D’strict No. 54;
the sum of $14,334.82 for Distr.ct
No. 55; being the estimated cost

\ of such pavement construction, in-
| tersections and 20 percent ex-
\cepted:; and alsh to levy, assess and
‘spiead the sums of money on and
upon each and every year in and
during which any such assess-
ments shall or may be payable
and to levy and assess the said
lands, tenements and premises and
aga nst the owners and occupants
thereof ag mentioned therein ac-
cording to law.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify the said special a<-
fessment ro’ls, th's resolution of
confirmation and order of assess-
ment to the City Assessor pursuant
to 1aw.

The Chair pur the question,
“Shall the special assessment roll
lLe confirmed?”’

1924 465

Confirmed by rollowing vote:
Yeas Ald Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haare:, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none. _
By Ald. Markey: /

Resclved, that the Council re-
solve itself into a Board of Elec-
t'on Canvassers and canvass the
vo'e on the elections held in this
city April 7th, 1924.

Adopted by foliowing vote: Yeas,

Ald Johnson, S’auson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh'te, Norris,

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays, none.
Report on rlection

Ann Arbor, Mich., April 10, 1924.
To the Board of Election Canvas-

sers of the C'ty of Ann Arbor,

Michigan:

Gentlemen:

The follow ng is a *‘abulated list
of the votes receiv:d hy the several
cand dates for city and ward of-
fices, and the number of votes cast
for and agains:! the several city
propos t.ons voted on at the elec-
tions held in this ¢ty Monday,
Apr1 Tth, 1924,

Supervisors

1st ward—Laverne O. Cush’n:,
209. No oppositon.

2d ward-—William A, Dubpslaff,
180; Gustave H Nowak, 179, Dup-
siaff’s major'ty, 1.

3d ward—VY¥red:=rick J. Heusel,
211. No oppos'tion.

4th vwo-d—C Ludwig Schneider,
jr., 113; Willam A. Seery, 192.
Seery s major'ty, T9.

bth ward—Nuel! E. Smock, 108:
Frederick O. Schleicher, 40.
Smock's malor'ty, 68.

6th ward—Herbert G Wa“k'ns,
210; TFerdinand N. Menefee, 93.
Watk n's majority, 117.

7th ward—James N. Galbra'th,
1st precinc!, 218; 2d precinct, 368.
Total vote, 586. No opposition,

Aldermen

1st ward—DLou s P. Jocz2lyn, 209:
No oppos'ton.

2d ward— Benjamin H.
259. No oppositon,

3d ward—E. Edward Lucas, 215.
No opposition.

4th ward—Albert D. Groves, 150
Robert Shankland. 155. Grove's
ma‘ority, 5.

5th ward—Thornton E. Ware,
92; Harry D. Baluss, 56, Ware's
major.ty, 36.

6th ward-—Charles C Freeman.
228; James W. Glover, 75. Tree-
man’s majority, 153.

Graf,




466 COMMON

Tth ward — Robert Norris, 1st
precnet, 216; 2d prec nct, 365. To-
tal vote, 581. No oppos tion,

Constables

1st ward-—Clay W.

206. No opposilion,
2d ward—Fred C. MacPherson,

Alexand .r,

COUNCIL—APRIL

10, 1924

166; John KXKraf,
majority, 25.

5th ward—Barw'se W. Manwar-
ing, 87; Benjamin F. Ross, 59.
Manwaring's majority, 28.

6th ward—James V. Palmer, 92.
No oppos tion,

7th ward—-Myron H. Milils,

141 Gough's

1st

141; Frederick Lutz, 218. Lutz's prec'net, 180; 2d pree'nct, 342. To-
major ty, 77. tal voe, 522. Ernest A Bethke,
3d ward—Alex K. Schlupne, 216. 1st precinct, 52; 2d pr:c'nect, 50.
No opposition. To*al vote, 102. Mills’ majority,
4th ward— George W. Gough, 420.
Amendments of Charter
Section Sect'on S ct on Section
75 141 186 3 of Act 313
of local Acts
. of 1895
Y.s No Yes No Yes No Yes No
ist ward . 139 63 156 45 130 63 143 58
2d ward ...... 136 155 209 140 201 145 195 164
3d ward ...... 133 90 1438 73 133 82 128 94
4th ward ..... 165 107 163 103 140 120 145 126
5th ward ..... 80 32 75 32 73 36 77 37
6th ward ..... 200 7 211 63 201 75 205 86
Tth ward
1st precinc .. 150 83 172 58 155 71 146 84
2d preenet .. 247 128 303 73 275 101 285 96
Totals ...... 1310 735 1437 587 1311 698 1324 745
Major'ties for 575 850 613 579
Equ pment for Firz Department 4th ward ............ 143 140
and Other Publ'c Purpos:s 5th ward ............ 69 5l
For the issuance of bonds in the 6th ward ............ 196 89
sum of thirty thousand ($30,000) 7th ward, 1st precinct.. 127 59
dollars for the purpose of purchas- 7th ward, 2nd nrec'nct. 271 . 118
ing aditional equ pment for ‘he B L R )
F.re Department and other pub-  Totals ............. 1225 873
Ilc purposes: Majorty for ........ 352

No

Yes
18t ward sesmwesasmoes 139 66
2d ward ..csmaseesesa 176 186
Sd ward .. ...ce0eceecn 131 101
4th ward .......... 154 133
5th ward ..:....v.cc: 1D 417
6th ward ..........:. 208 §9
7*h ward 1st.precinct.. 147 93
7th ward 2d precinect.. 287 106
Totals ..:iwsmsman s 1312 821
Total VO'€ . ..vuw-ve-nnn 2133
Majority for ........... 491
Ma’or ty over 3-5ths .. 32.2

S't’s Yor Fire Stations and Other
Public Purposes
For ra‘sing the sum of ten thou-
sand dollars by taxation for the
purchase of land to be used for
sites for fire s‘at'ons and other
public purposes

Yes No
1st ward . ..-cocieena- 132 74
2d ward . ... 166 187
3rd ward ... 121 112

Centennial C:lebration

For rais ng the sum of en thou-
sand dollars by taxat'on, such
funds, wh:n raised, to be used for
the purpose of defray ng in part
or whole the expenses of a pro-
-posed celebration of the one hun-
dredth ann versary of the found-
ing of Ann Arbor and ‘o place any
port on of sa’'d money unexp:nded
July 1, 1925, in the C.ty Contingent
Fund:

Yes No

Ist WaArd ...« cwires it 105 101
2nd ward ..........¢s 137 228
ard ward ......-.J.0 92 141
4th ward ........... e i 176
bth ward ,.... S5 71 Eb
6th ward - ...<ihpakere 103 188
7th ward, 1st prec’'net.. 104 132
7th ward, 2d precnet.. 167 227
TOotall - i sk, ot 842 1248
Majorty against .......... 406



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 10,

Annexations
Four propostions to annex to
the C'ty of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
and detach from the Township of

1924 467

I'shed in th=2 Ann Arbor T mes
News February 18, 25, March 3,
10, 1924, and election notices posted
bearing date of February 11, 1924,

Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, were submitted to the electors and
M:ich gan, parcels of land as the votes on said propos: tions were
described in election notices pub- cast as follows:
Parcel Parcel Parcel Parcel
No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4
Y:s No Yes No Yes No Yes No
1st ward ..... 153 46 i49 50 147 50 150 49
2nd ward ..... 228 121 227 119 222 126 233 119
3rd ward ..... 167 56 166 54 156 64 163 57
4th war ... 189 85 194§ 80 189 77 186 81
5th ward ..... 88 30 84 32 87 31 81 26
6*th ward ..... 240 49 227 53 229 51 296 48
Tth ward
1st precinet.. 177 55 175 62 167 56 161 57
2d preenet.. 328 52 326 54 330 48 328 48
Totals ...... 1570 494 1550 504 1527 503 1528 4185
Majorities for 1076 1046 1024 1043

R:spectfully subm tted,
ISAAC G REYNOLDS, Clty Clerk.

By Ald. Markey:

Rezo ved, that "he Board of Elec-
t'on Canvassers accepts the report
on e’ections subm’'tted hy tha City
Cierk

Rrsclved, further. that the Board
do now aljourn and resime in ses-
sion of Common Councs.

Adopted by fcllowing voie Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Slauson, G af,
Haare, TL.ucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh te, Norris,
Gram, Przs Sugden, 13. Nays, none

Reolution Relative Elec:ion.

Resolut on Relative Elcetlons

By Ald. Gram.

Resolved, that the Common
Counc’l of the Cty of Ann Arbor,
at a regular meeting of th> Com-
mon Council held at the Council
Chamber in sa'd ¢ty on the 10th
day of April, 1924, found the fol-
lowing named persons were duly
elected to the offices named here-
in at th:2 annual charter eleection
held in sa d ciy on the 7th day
of April 1924, :

Supervisors—1st ward, Laverne
O. Cush'ng: 2nd ward, Will'am A.

Dupslaff; 3d ward, Frederick J.
Heusel; 4th ward, William A.
Seery; 5th ward, Nuel E Smock;

6th ward, Herbert G. Watk ns; 7th
ward, James N Galbra'th.
Aldermien—1s* ward, Louis P.
Jocelyn; 2d ward, Benjamin H.
Graf; 3d ward, E. Edward Lucas;
4th ward, Albert D. Qroves: 5th
ward, Thornton E. Ware; 6th

ward, Charles (. Freeman; 7th
ward, Robert Norris.

Cons ables—1st ward, Clay W.
Alexander; 2d  ward, Frederick
Lutz; 34 ward, Alex E. Schlupe;
4+ h ward, Geo.ge W. Gough: 5 h
(2 r(; Barwise W Maawaving; 6th
Lhat=T ]

Jym-s V Ta'mer: Tth wad,
Myron H. M:lls.
Resolved, furth r, tha: the

amendments of sect ons 75, 141,
186 and section 3 of Act No. 3138 of

l.ocal Acts ol 1895, of the
Qh.ar er ¢ the C'ty of Ann Arbor,
Mich rran, were app.oved by the
necessary number of votes of the
el=ctors voting theron.

R=solved, further, that the prop-
osit.on for the ssuance of bonds
In the sum of Th'rty Thousand
Dollars for the purpose of pur-
chas'ng add:tional €quipment for
the F.re Department and other
public purposes was approved hyv
he n cessary number of votes of
the electors voting thereon

Resolved, further, that the prop-
osition for raising the sum of
I'en Thousand Dollars by taxation
for the purchase of land to be
used for sites for f re sta‘ions and
other public purposes was ap-
proved by the necessary numbey
of votes of the electors vot'ng
thereon.

Eesoived, further, that the prop-
osit’on for ra’s ng the sum of Ten
Thousand Dollars by taxation, such
funds, when ra'sed, to he used for
the purpose of defraying in part




468 COMMON COUNCIE—APRIL 10, 1924

or whole th: expenses of a pro-
rosed celebration of the one hun-
dredth ann'versary of the founding
of Ann Arhor and to place any por-
t on of sa’'d money uhexpended
July 1, 1925, in the Cily Con-
t ngent Fund, was not approved
by the nccessary numb.r of votes
of the electors voting thereon.

Resolved, further, that the re-
port of elections, subm:ted by the
City Clerk, be adopted.

Adopted by foliowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Ha:zrer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, Wh'te, Norris,
Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13 Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Gram, that Presi-
dent bhe authorized to appoint a
committee to prepare proper and
su'table reso'utions relative to re-
tiring Aldermen.

Adopted and foilowing committee
apbointed: Ald. Gram, Norris, and
White. P
- Ald. -Johnson presented commu-
n'cation from Frances E. Thorp,
Public Health Nurse, suggesting
that the drinking fountain at cor-
ner of Main and Huron-sts. be re-

placed by a more san‘tary foun-

tain, and that a rountain be in-
stalled on the North side. Also

e

stating that the Interurban waiting
room, M C. R .R. depot and main
Post Off ce need cieaning and ask-
ing that the Board of Health en-
force the zn‘i-sp'tting aw.

Moved by A!d. Johnson, that the
Board of Public Works be ‘nstruct-
ed to replace drinking fountain-at
corner ol Main and Huron-sts. ..ith
a more sanitary fountain and to
install a drinking fountain on the
north side.

Adopted by foliowing vote: Yeas,

Ald  Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Hasrer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13 Nays, none.

Retirng Alderman Johnson, Mar-
key z2nd Spathelf expressed regrets
at leav' ng the Council and thanked
the members for kindly co-opera-
tion.

Moved by Ald. Moore, that Coun-
¢'d do now adjourn until Monday,

April 14, 1924, at 7:30 o'clock p. m.

Adopted by fo'lowing vote: Yeas,

Ald Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Hazrer, Lucas, Markey, Spathelf,
Moore, Freeman, White, Norris,

Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13 Nays, none.
The Council adjourned.
ISAAC G REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.




